
SCT. BALDRIDGE ADVISED THIS DATE AS FOLLOWS: WIFE,

SHELBY JEAN, WAS IN EL PASO FROM MAY THREE TO MAY SIX LAST

AND THEN DEPARTED FOR HOME OF PARENTS OF DANIEL C. COLLEY,

AIRMAN THIRD CLASS, USAF, IN BRISTOL, TENN, WHERE SHE PLANNED

TO RESIDE. COLLEY IS MAN SHELBY JEAN LIVED WITH WHILE BALDRIDGE

WAS IN VIETNAM AND SHELBY JEAN NOW FOUR MONTHS PREGNANT BY

COLLEY. SHELBY JEAN PLANS TO SEND BALDRIDGE EXACT ADDRESS

IN BRISTOL SO HE CAN SEND DIVORCE PAPERS TO HER. COLLEY

CURRENTLY STATIONED POPE AFB, FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA,

TELEPHONE THREE NINE FOUR DASH TWO SIX ONE SIX. BALDRIDGE HAD

FEW WORDS WITH SHELBY JEAN AND DIDN'T QUESTION HER RE ERIC RAY.

KNOXVILLE, AT BRISTOL, LOCATE SHELBY JEAN AT COLLEY

RESIDENCE AND INTERVIEW HER IN EFFORT TO ASCERTAIN IF SUBJECT

JAMES EARL RAY POSSIBLY IDENTICAL WITH ERIC RAY, AKA EARL,

WHO SHELBY JEAN AND PATSY OWEN ALLEGEDLY HAD CONTACT WITH IN

FLORIDA IN NINETEEN FIFTYSEVEN. IF POSSIBLY IDENTICAL, DEVELOP

ALL PERTINENT INFORMATION RE SHELBY JEAN'S ASSOCIATION WITH

HIM.

IF SHELBY JEAN NOT LOCATED, &SCERTAIN EXACT WHEREABOUTS

THROUGH COLLEY AND SET OUT LEAD TO HAVE HER INTERVIEWED. SHELBY

JEAN, BORN NINETEEN FORTY, TRAVELLING WITH TWO CHILDREN, KIMBERLY

JEAN, AGE FOUR, AND THOMAS ELBERT, AGE THREE. SHELBY JEAN

TRAVELLING IN SIXTYSIX FORD, TWO DOOR, BROWNISH RED WITH WHITE

TOP, NINETEEN SIXTYEIGHT VIRGIXIA LICENSE PLATES ONE FIVE TWO

.. e 

.•l: _: 
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ONE ONE NINE. AIRMAIL COPIES RICHMOND AND CHARLOTTE.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

.... 

ONE ONE NIN£. AIRMAIL COPIES RICH}lvND AND CH.AlU,OTIE • 
. · 

A!Ufr;D AND ·»ANCEttoUS. 
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(Mount Clipping In Space Below)

(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)

RICHMOND NEWS LEADER

,RICHMOND, VA.

Page 10

King '5 Record Shows
He Was No Saint

Editor, The News Leader:
Now that the dust has settled on

Martin Luther King, and it is fairly
certain that he will not rise from the
dead, let us evaluate his record, as he
made it, through his many trials and MURKIN
triumphs. The communications media
and the daily press have glorified this
man with the same sob story that was
poured out for President Kennedy
(wa're all guilty, we ain't got
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afri premeditated hate is a national
curse).

Well don't you believe it, folks. J.
Edgar Hoover, who doesn't make cas-
ual statements, said that Martin Lu-
ther King was the most notorious liar
in the country. That means the truth
was not in him, and I believe Mr. Hoo-
ver. The record and a picture show
that King attended a Communist train-
ing school in Tennessee and he wasn't
feeding back information to Mr. Hoo-
ver, who wouldn't have believed him If
he had.

King's brand of non-violence was
directly responsible for the useless
killings of quite a few people. Karl
Prussion, an ex-counterspy for the
EBI, swore under oath that Martin Lu-

ther King has either been a member
of, or wittingly has accepted support
from, over 60 Communist fronts, indi-
viduals and organizations, which give
aid to or espouse Communist causes.
Congressman John M. Ashbrook of
Ohio stated in the Congressional
Record that King has done more for
the Communist party than any other
person in this decade. If King was not
a Communist, he surely had every
right to demand a party card.

As references, I cite the Congres-
sional Record, April 30. 1965, No. 57,

pages 6113 and 6114; American Opinion
Biographical Dictionary, Vol. 1, page
90. Also, the Highlander Folk School
charter was revoked by the State of
Tennessee for Communist activity by
M. L. King and his fellow commies.

As an ordained minister, did King
really preach the soft-sell gospel of
Christ the Saviour? The answer is 05-
viously no. All of the ministers,
priests, rabbis and bishops who ac-
claim Martin Luther King as the
patron saint of the downtrodden are
either misinformed, which is Inexcus-
able, or they are deliberately brain
washing their parishioners from the
pulpit.

Martin Luther King lited by the
sword and he died by the sword. He
will not be canonized.

I.H. WALLMEYER
Hanover.

~--- T-

• 
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FBI MEMPHIS

FBI RICHMOND

612PM URGENT 5/14/68 DWS

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM RICHMOND (44-657) 2P

MURKIN

RE ERIC RAY, AKA, EARL RAY, FRIEND OF SHELBY GEAN BALDRIDGE.

RE EL PASO TEL TO BUREAU AND MEMPHIS APRIL TWENTYFIVE LAST;

CHARLOTTE TEL TO BUREAU AND MEMPHIS, MAY ONE THREE LAST

SHELBY GEAN BALDRIDGE, NEE FAUCETTE, AKA. MRS. ALBERT

BALDRIDGE, SEVEN ZERO SEVEN FAIRVIEW ST., BRISTOL, VA.,

DENIES SHE AND PATSY OWENS, NEE BUNN, CLARKSVILLE, VA., EVER

MADE A TRIP TO TAMPA, FLORIDA, IN NINETEEN FIFTYSEVEN; EVER

PLANNED A TRIP WITH HER HUSBAND TO GO TO FLORIDA IN SIXTYFOUR

AND HAS NEVER BEEN TO FLORIDA.

THE ONLY PERSON SHE KNOWS BY NAME OF EARL IS EARL

WILKERSON, CLARKSVILLE, VA., A FORMER CLASSMATE OF HERS AT

THE BLUESTONE HIGH SCHOOL, SKIPWITH, VA.

SHE DENIES KNOWING ANYONE NAMED ERIC RAY

ON MAY FOUR LAST, SHE WAS IN HER TRAILER AT HAYES TRAILER

COURT, RT. ONE, SPRING LAKE, N.C., WITH DANIEL MARVIN COLLEY,

POPE AFB, N.C., WHEN SHE FIRST HEARD OF KING'S DEATH OVER TV.

END PAGE ONE

BarrietRA
44-657-254

I 

FBI MEMPHIS 
. \ 

FBI RICHMOND 
I 

612PM URGENT 5/14/68,; DWS 
, 

TO DIRECTOR <44-38861> AND MEMPHIS <44-1987> 

FROM RICHMOND <44-6S7> 2P 

MURKIN 

RE ERIC RAY, AXA, EARL RAY, .FRIEND OF SHELBY GEAN BALDRIDGE• 

RE EL PASO TEL TO BUREAU AND MEMPHIS APRIL TWENTYFIVE·LAST; 

CHARLOTTE TEL, TO' BUREAU ANO MEMPHIS, MAY ONE THREE LAST• 
' 

SHELBY GEAN BALDRIDGE, NEE FAUCETTE, AKA• MRS• ALBERT 

BALDRIDGE, SEVEN ZERO Sf.VEN FAIRVIEW ST•, BRISTOL, VA•, 

DENIES SHE ANO PATSY OWENS, lNEE BUNN, CLARKSVILLE, VA•, EVER 

MADE A TRIP· TO TAMPA, FLOR
1

I,DA, IN NINETEEN FIFTYSEVEN; EVER 

'PLANNED A TRIP WITH HER HUSBAND TO Gq TO FLORIDA IN SIXTYFOUR 

AND HAS NEVER BEEN TO FLORIDA• 

THE ONLY PERSON SHE KNOWS BY NAME OF EARL
1 IS EARL 

' 
WILKERSON, CLARKSVILLE, VA•, A FORMER CLASSMATE OF HERS AT 

• 

THE BLUESTONE.HIGH SCHOOL, SKIPWITH, VA• 

SHE DENIES KNOWING ANYONE NAMED ERIC RAY• 

ON MAY FOUR LAST, SHE WAS IN ~ER TRAILER .AT ,HAYES TRAILER 

(X)tJRT, RT• ONE, SP.RING LAKE, N•C•, WITH DANJEL MARVIN COLL.EY, 

P<)PE A.""8, N•C•, WHEN SHE F.IRST HEARD OF KING'S DEATH OVER 1V• 

END 1 PAGE ONE 
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RH 44-657

PAGE TWO

RONNIE 07NEIL, WHO LIVED IN NEXT TRAILER, COULD VERIFY

SHE WAS AT SPRING LAKE. SHE LEFT NORTH CAROLINA ON APRIL

y EIGHT LAST AND WENT TO AALTVILLE, VA STAYING WITH MRS. AISTROP,

GRANDMOTHER OF COLLEY UNTIL SHE RETURNED TO NORTH CAROLINA ON

APRIL TWENTYNINE LAST . AFTER SECURING HER THINGS SHE DROVE TO

FT. BLISS, TEXAS, ARRIVING THERE ON MAY FOUR LAST SHE LEARNED

FROM THE CID, FT. BLISS, TEXAS, HER HUSBAND WAS LIVING WITH A

GERMAN WOMAN AND HER HUSBAND TOLD HER THE FBI WAS LOOKING FOR

HER IN CONNECTION WITH THE MURDER OF KING

ON MAY EIGHT LAST, SHE LEFT HER HUSBAND AND RETURNED TO

BRISTOL, VA. SHE DENIES ANYTHING OF KING'S MURDER AND FEELS

HER HUSBAND HAS MADE THE ALLEGATIONS AGAINST HER BECAUSE OF

MARITAL DIFFICULTIES. HER HUSBAND ALLEGEDLY IS ENDEAVORING

TO SECURE A DIVORCE FROM HER

RICHMOND CONDUCTING NO FURTHER INVESTIGATION RE THIS:

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

AM COPIES TO KNOXVILLE, EL PASO AND CHARLOTTE

CORR. LINE ONE WRD 2 SHLD BE o NEIL

END

DGB

FBI MEMPHIS
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FD-35 (Rev. 3-22-64) Burritt
F B I

Date: 5/14/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintextor code)

TELETYPE URGENT
Via

(Priority)

TO DIRECTOR FBI (44-38861) NAD MEMPHIS (44-1987)
FROM RICHMOND (44-657)
MURKIN

RE ERIC RAY, AKA. EARL RAY, FRIEND OF SHELBY GEAN BALDRIDGE
TO

RE EL PASO TEL BUREAU AND MEMPHIS APRIL TWENTYFIVE LAST;
CHARLOTTE TEL TO BUREAU AND MEMPHIS, MAY ONE THREE LAST.

SHELBY GEAN BALDRIDGE, NEE FAUCETTE, AKA. MRS.

ALBERT BALDRIDGE, SEVEN ZERO SEVEN FAIRVIEW ST., BRISTOL, VA.,
DENIES SHE AND PATSY OWENS, NEE BUNN, CLARKSVILLE, VA., EVER

MADE A TRIP TO TAMPA, FLORIDA, IN NINETEEN FIFTYSEVEN; EVER

PLANNED A TRIP WITH HER HUSBAND TO GO TO FLORIDA IN SIXTYFOUR

AND HAS NEVER BEEN TO FLORIDA.

THE ONLY PERSON SHE KNOWS BY NAME OF EARL IS EARL

WILKERSON, CLARKSVILLE, VA., A FORMER CLASSMATER OF HERS AT

THE BLUESTONE HIGH SCHOOL, SKIPWITH, VA.

SHE DENIES KNOWING ANYONE NAMED ERIC RAY.

ON MAY FOUR LAST, SHE WAS IN HER TRAILER AT HAYES TRAILER

COURT, RT. ONE, SPRING LAKE, N.C., WITH DANIEL MARVIN COLLEY,

POPE AFB, N.C., WHEN SHE FIRST HEARD OF KING'S DEATH OVER TV.VEND PAGE ONE
Richmond (44-657) 1.-Knoxville, 1 - El Paso, 1 - Charlotte

DWH/v1r
Approved: Robert Sent 6:12 M Per DWS

Special AgentFin-Charge 44-657-254

• 
F 8 I 

Date: 5/14/68 
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I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I Transmit the followinq in -·------"';'::;""--:-"""."7~~~;:;-------,1 

(T%pe in ('.li;dntext '.QT code) 
1 TELETYPE URGEm 1 

Via ________ ---------:(,;::-P,~io~,it~y}:---------~, 

--..--- --=-- ... :- -- ..,_,_ _........, .... -..... ~,-i,i,:;"'fiwi ___ ,,.....I/IIIIA~ ---~ -- --~- ... ~ ........ -:-...-::--. .... ~...., __ .-,Ii _.,,....1i'llilli, ...,...,,.,,,. .._ ...... ,..-..... _ .......... -..- -- J..:wi... ....... ~"ajlloll ~ .,_:- ..... 

TO DIRECTOR FBI (44-38861) NAD MEMPHIS (44-1987,) 
.FROM RICHM'.OND ( 44-657) 
MURKIN 

RE ERIC RAY, AKA. EARL RAY, FRmND OF SHELBY GEAN BALDRIDGE 
TO 

'RE EL PASO TEL BUREAU AND MEMPHIS APRIL TWEmYFIVE !AST; 

CHARLOTTE TEL TO BUREAU -AND1£MPHIS, .MAY ONE THREE I.AST. 

SHELBY GEAN .BALDRIDGE, 'NEE FAUCE'rr'E, AKA. MRS. 

ALBERT BALDRIDGE, SEVEN ZERO SEVEN .FAIRV.IEW ST., BRISTOL, ·vA., 

DENms SHE AND PATSY OWENS, .NEE BUNN, CI.ARKSVILLE, VA., EVER 

MADE A TRIP TO TAMPA, ,FLORIDA, IN NINETEEN .FIFTYSEVEN; ·EVER 

PL.t}NNED A TRIP WITH HER HUSBAND TO GO TO FLORIDA IN SIXTYFOUR ., 

AND HAS NEVER .BEEN TO -FLORIDA. 

THE ONLY PERSON SHE KNOWS BY NAME OF.EARL·Is EARL 

WILKERSON, CI.ARKSVILLE, VA., A FORMER C.I.ASSMATER OF HERS -AT 

THE :BLUESTONE HIGH SCHoo:r;, SKIPWITH, VA. 

SHE DENms KNOWING ANYONE NAMED'ERIC :RAY. 

ON MAY .FOUR :LAST., SHE WAS IN :HER TRA_ILER AT HAYES TRAILER 

COURT, RT. ONE, SPRING I.AKE_, N. C.; WITH DANIEL MARVIN COLLEY, 

POPE AFB, N. C •. , WHEN 'SHE ·FIRST HEARD OF KING I S DEATH OVER TV. 

~N.D 'JPGE ONE I 

J- Richmond ·~-.1.~--Knoxville 1 - E 
·, 

Appro·~=/-· v_1_r_--Pr.~~;,~;::1~J"-;-' ,•_J __ " _-:_-~~ -~~~;~~ Le : 4; .¼ 

A9enP1n:.Ch-arge--~ -- ..... ··---" 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

RH 44-657

PAGE TWO

RONNIE O'NEIL, WHO LIVED IN NEXT TRAILER, COULD VERIFY

SHE WAS AT SPRING LAKE. SHE LEFT NORTH CAROLINA ON APRIL

EIGHT LAST AND WENT TO SALTVILLE, VA., STAYING WITH MRS. AISTROP,

GRANDMOTHER OF COLLEY UNTIL SHE RETURNED TO NORTH CAROLINA ON

APRIL TWENTYNINE LAST. AFTER SECURING HER THINGS SHE DROVE TO

FT. BLISS, TEXAS, ARRIVING THERE ON MAY FOUR LAST. SHE LEARNED

FROM THE CID, FT. BLISS, TEXAS, HER HUSBAND WAS LIVING WITH A

GERMAN WOMAN AND HER HUSBAND TOLD HER THE FBI WAS LOOKING FOR

HER IN CONNECTION WITH THE MURDER OF KING.

ON LMAY EIGHT LAST, SHE LEFT HER HUSBAND AND RETURNED TO

BRISTOL, VA. SHE DENIES ANYTHING OF KING'S MURDER AND FEELS

HER HUSBAND HAS MADE THE ALLEGATIONS AGAINST HER BECAUSE OF

MARITAL DIFFICULTIES. HER HUSBAND ALLEGEDLY IS ENDEAVORING

TO SECURE A DIVORCE FROM HER.

RICHMOND CONDUCTING NO FURTHER INVESTIGATION RE THIS.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

AM COPIES TO KNOXVILLE, EL PASO AND CHARLOTTE.

END.

Approved: Sent M Per
'Special Agent in Charge

FC.-~~ Cfl~v. $•22·64) 

'•·'\, 
~-..... f 

F 8 I 

Date.: 

Transmit the fo1Iowtn9 in-•·------,,...--~--~~------. 
(Type j~ plointext or ~ode) 

Via-------- ------------------------1 (Priqrity} I 
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RH 44-657 

.PAGE TWO 

RONNIE 0 1N:EIL, mo LIVED IN NEXT ~II.ER, COULD VERIFY 

SHE WAS AT SPRING IAKE. SHE IEFI' NORTH CAROLINA ON APRIL 

EIGHT IAST .AND .WENT TO SALTVILIE, VA., STA YIN~ WITH MRS. AISTR , 

GRANDMOTHER OF ·coLI.EY UNTIL SHE RETURNED TO NORTH CAROLINA ON 

,APRIL TWENTYNINE I.AST. AFI'ER SECURING HER THINGS SHE DROVE TO 

-FI'. .BLISS, TEXAS., .ARRIVING THERE ON MAY -FOUR IAST. SHE LEARNE 

-FROM THE CID_, F'l'. BLISS, TEXAS, HER HUSBAND WAS LIVING Wl:l'H A 

GERMAN WOMAN.AND HER HUSBAND TOLD .HER THE FBI WAS .LOOKING FOR 
' 
' 

HER IN CONNECTION WITH THE MURDER OF KING. 

ON LMAY ·EIGHT _IAST, SHE .I.EFT HER HUSBAND .AND "RETURNED TO 

BRISTOL, VA. SHE D~NIES ANYTHING OF .KING'S MURDER AND FEELS 
·, 

HER HUSBAND HAS MADE THE.ALIEGATIONS AGAINST HER BECAUSE OF 

MARITAL DIFFICULTIES. . HER HUSBAND ALIEGEDLY IS 'ENDEAVORING 

TO SECURE A DIVORCE ·FRoM·HER. 

END. 

RICHMOND CONDUCTING NO FURTHER .INVESTIGATION RE THIS. 

ARMED AND.DANGEROUS. 

AM COPIES TO _KNOXVIL~, EL ;PASO AND CHARLOTTE. 

Approved:--------- Sent _____ M Pe.r ------
~pecial Age.nt in Charge 
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Laboratory Transmittal Form
7-72

FBC
LABORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Date: May 14, 1968

Re: MURKIN
CR I sugarJohn Edgar

Alover
Hoover, Director

00: Memphis

FBI File No. 44-38861
Lab. No. D-562066 JK

Examination requested by: Richmond

Reference: Airtel 4/29/68

Examination requested: Document

Remarks:

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

1 - Richmond (44-657) Enclosure (Lab report) 44-657-255
1 - Albany (44-493) Enclosure (Lab report) SEARCHED

SERIALIZEDNFILED

INDEXED

MAY 15 1968
FBI - RICHMONDBarritt VA

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

l.c:rborc:rtory :rronsi:oltts1l f'or,;:i 
7-72 ' .. • 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF IHVESTIGATION 
WASHIHGTON, D. C. 20535 

To: FBI, Memphis (44_.1987) May 14, 1968 

Re: MURKIN 
CR 
00: Memphis 

~. ~ .. ::::::. 
f'BX File No, 44-38861 
Lc:rb, NO, D-562066 JK 

Referen.~e: 

Exc:rmlnqUon req1,1ested: 

Remarks: 

Richmond 

Airtel 4/29/68 

Document 

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) 

• 

(\ - Richmond (44-657)' Enclosure (Lab report) ~ 
1 - Albany (44-493) Enclosure (Lab report) 

A O M I N I ST R A"T I V E P AG E 

-Cs)..-~.S-.f" 
SEARCHED_.dA£,NOEXED-
SERIAUZE~ILED __ _ 

MAY 151968 

' .. , 
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7.1b REPORT
of the

FBI-,
LABORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Date: May 14, 1968

FBI File No. 44-38861
Re: MURKIN Lab. No. D-562066 JK

CR

Specimens received 5/1/68

K239 Slip of ruled paper containing four laundry tapes,
Code 20R-3, obtained from Smith's One Hour Cleaners,
Lynchburg, Virginia

Result of examination:

It was concluded that the machine used to prepare
specimen K239 was not used to prepare the laundry tags appearing
on Q69 and Q70.

Some differences were noted between the tags represented
by K239 when compared with the laundry tags appearing on Q97 and
Q99, but the lack of identifying features precluded a definite
determination from being reached.

Specimen K239 has been retained.

To: 

Re: 

FBI, Memphis 

MURKIN 
CR 

REPORT 
of th, 

• -ti~ "'t ~t-:, * •·"t7l . 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF mvESTIGATION 
V/ASHIHGTOH, D. C. 20535 

(44-1987) Cate: May 14, 1968 
FBl File No. 44-38861 
Lab, No, D-562066 JK 

Specimens receive~ 5/1/68 

K239 Slip of ruled paper containing four laundry tapes, 
Code 20R-3, obtained from Smith's One Hour Cleaners, 
Lynchburg, Virginia 

Result of examination: 

It was concluded that the machine used to prepare 
specimen K239 was not used to prepare the laundry tags appearing 
on Q69 and Q70. 

,.,. Some differences were noted between the tags represented 
by K239 when compared with the laundry tags appearing on Q97 and 
Q99, but the lack of identify.ing features precluded a definite 
determination from being reached. 

Specimen K239 has been retained. 

.. . 
• 

' 
I 

I 
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FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58)

DECODED COPY

XX Radio Teletype

URGENT 5-14-68

TO ALL SAC-S

FROM DIRECTOR

MURKIN

IN VIEW OF FACT THAT SUBBECT SPENT A CONSIDERABLE SUM

OF MONEY FROM APRIL TWO THREE, SIX SEVEN TO APRIL FOUR; ONE NINE SIX

EIGHT, AND THE SOURCE OF HIS MONEY HAS NOT BEEN DETERMINED, HIS

PHOTOGRAPH SHOULD BE DISPLAYED TO APPROPRIATE WITNESS IN UNSOLVED

BANK ROBBERIES AND BANK BURGLARIES IN THOSE INSTANCES WHERE WITNESS

ARE AVAILABLE. YOU SHOULD ALSO CONSIDER THE REQUESTING OF POLICE

DEPARTMENTS TO DISPLAY PHOTOGRAPH OF RAY TO WITNESSES IN THEIR

UNSOLVED ROBBERIES.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

5/15/28
DECODDD 2;32PM

SDI

44-657-256
SERIALIZED FILED

SEARCHED RA
UNDEXED

MAY 14 1968
FBI-RICHMOND

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems.

I 
DECODED COPY 

C&J Radio □Teletype 

URGENT 5-14-68 

iO ALL SAC-$ 

FROM DIRECTOR 

MURKIN 

IN VIEW OF FACT iHAT SU88ECT SPENT A CONSIDERABLE SUM 
OF MONEY FROM APRIL TWO THREE, SIX SEVEN TO APRIL FOUR; ONE NINE SIX 
EIGHT, ANO THE SOURCE OF HIS MONEY HAS NOT SEEN DETERMINED, ~IS 
PHOTOGRAPH SHOl !LO BE O I SPLAYED TO APPROPRIATE WITNESS IN UNSOLVED 
SANK ROB8ERIES ANO SANK BURGLARIES IN "THOSE INSTANCES WHERE WITNESS 
ARE AVAILABLE. YOU SHOULD ALSO BORSIOER ·THE REQUESTING OF POLICE 
DEPARTMENTS "TO DISPLAY PHOT.OGRAPU ·oF' RAY ·ro Wl"TNESSES IN THEIR 

UNSOLVED ROBBERIES. 

ARMED ANO OARGEOOUS.

1
(
1 tl Jr.I . I/fa . 

~l"" ~l~ 
DECODOO 2;,32PM 

SO I 

SEARCHED INOEXED-" 
SERIALIZED . llED~--

MAY 14 1968 
FBI-RlCHMON 

Jf the intelligence con.ta"ined in the above message l$ to be disseminated outsU.e the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably par<J(Jhrased in. order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic $ystems. 
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SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) May 14, 1968

SAC, RICHMOND (44-657)-P-

MURKIN

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re WILLIAM WALTON.

Re Milwaukee letter to Albuquerque dated 4/23/68.

Regarding referenced letter, no copy to Memphis,
the Milwaukee Office advised that JOHN STOSNY, Wisconsin State
Patrol, advised on going through his old wanted cards, check-
ing aliases of JAMES EARL RAY, he observed the name WILLIAM
WALTON, wanted by the Richmond, Virginia Police Department,
item dated May 15, 1959, number 7720, file 5KQB9, for Forgery.
He was of the opinion the description of WALTON was very
familiary to that of RAY A check of the files of the Richmond
Police Department on May 7, 1968, by SA CLAUDE A. BASS, re-
vealed the following:

WILLIAM "WILLIR" MALTON. Richmond Police Department,
Identification Number 12941, is a Negro male. WILLIAM WALTON,
also known as WALTERS, Identification Number 16447, is a Negro
male. WILLY WALTON, Richmond Police Department arrest number
227933, is a Negro male.

The records contained a stop wanted flash for WILLIAM
C. WALTON, Document Number 3562, of 5714 "S" Road or Stuart
Road, Galveston, Texas, a white male, which the department held
a felony warrant for worthless check forgery, for a check issued
by WALTON on May 13, 1959, at Richmond, Virginia; however, the
stop flash was not placed in their files for WALTON until June
1964. I
2 - Memphis- Milwaukee (44-388) (Info.) an
2 - Richmond
CAB: prjy(5) BurrettRA

44-657-257

• • 
SAC,. ·UCHMOlm .( 44-657)-1'- ' 

MURKIN ' 

.( 00: MDU'HIS) 

Re WILLIAM W 
' 

lle Milwaukee J.etter to Albuquerque dated -4/23/68. 
' Regarding terenced letter, no copy to Memph1a, 

the MilwaUkee Office :adviaecl that JOSH smsn. Wiaconsin state 
Patrol, adviatd on golrlg through hi:s old wanted cards, check­
ing aliaaea ot JAMES EARL ltAYi h& obaerved the na.tae WILLIAM 
WAIJ?OH, want.Gd. by the 'Richmond, Virginia .Police Department, 
1te:ra dated 'May 15, 1959, number-7720, fj.le 5KQB9, :~or J'orgeey~ 
H6 -was of' ·the opinion the deac ption ot WAim>I was veey 
tam.llar:r to that ot ~ A _c ck ot the ·tiles or the Mchmond 
Police Department on Hay 7, , by SA CLAUDE A. l3ASS, re-
vealed ~he following, 

u u Richmond Police Department, 
ldentitica on NUD\ber 129 , 1.a .a .)legro ale. WILLIAM WAL'!OH, 
al&o knottn as WAL'l'ERS, Ide titication lf~:r .16447 ~ ia a Negro 
!l2Ale. :Wm.Y WAL'l!OH1 JU.cbllon4 -~olice J>epartment .arreat numbe~ 
227933, 'ia a Jlegro :male. · .-

~e recorda _contained .a atop wanted riub tor VII.LIAM 
" c. WAI4'0)f., I>oowaent Jfum'bei- 3562, ot 5714 "S11 Boa4 Qr Stuart 

.Jtoad, Galv•aton, ·TeXU, a 11h1te .:ale, which the department held. 
a ~elony warru~ ~or .woi-thleaa check rorgery ~ for a ch&clc issued 

'' 

, by WAL~ on May 13. l~. at lttclmond, V1rg1n1a; ·however, the 
atop flaisb ws ~t placed :ln tbeii- t.ilea ror WAL'?Oll \mti} J~ · · 

1964.. . . . , , , . • /1"' JE f 
2-M•mpbia ,'- ·_ J,_i=) 
21i,~;~nd : ,, , ,' J{ ___ ~~-~-6' 
(5) iJY~ •, •~ •~·• 

' r - P 
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RH 44-657

Sergeant JAMES KEA, Detective, Richmond, Virginia Po-lice Department, advised he was the officer placing the wanted
stop flash for WALTON, and that the individuals full name was
WILLIAM CLINTON WALTON, of Galveston, Texas, also known as
HERBERT E. TOMLIN. He stated that as of May 1959, WALTON was
described as a white male, 22 years, 5' 11", 160 pounds, brown
hair, with a tattoo on the back of both hands "BILL" on one
and "ANN" on the other. KEA stated that WALTON was never in
custody of the Richmond Police Department, and they had no
prints for him, nor arrest numbers. He said the check which
WALTON had issued had been dated May 12, 1959, in the amount of
$75, drawn on the First and Merchants Bank, Richmond, Virginia,
payable to WILLIAM C. WALTON, by HERBERT E. TOMLIN, and pre-
sented to Mr. WILLIAM R. SCHAUB, Proprietor of the Old Dominion
T. V. Shop, 5013 Forrest Hill Avenue. KEA advised that on June
2, 1959, the department had received information from the Virginia
State Police, their teletype number 7720-K, referencing Richmond
Police Department teletype number 851, dated May 13, 1959, to theeffect subject had been arrested by the Police Department, Austin,
Texas, and was then in custody of the Sheriff's Office, Galveston,
Texas. Richmond Police Department had subsequently advised that
the Commonwealth Attorney's Office, Richmond, Virginia, would not
extradite subject from Texas, and would only send for him if he
was still located within the state of Virginia, or in adjoiningstate. Sergeant KEA stated their warrant for WALTON was still
outstanding, however, his present whereabouts was still unknown.
He further advised that their records set forth that WILLIAM C.
WALTON'S FBI Number is 735344, however, the source of this infor-
mation was unknown to him.

It would appear from the above information that WILLIAM
c. WALTON is not identical with subject of this case, however,should further check be required, it is suggested that possible
fingerprints and the verified FBI Number might be obtained throughthe Austin, Texas Police Department, or the Sheriff's Office,
Galveston, Texas.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

-2-

'I • 
RH,44-657 

Setgeant JAMES KEA, Detective~·Richmond, Vil'gini~'Po­
lice Depar_tment, advised he·waa the otticer placing ·the wanted 
stop tlaah tor WAL,TOH, and that the ,1nd1vidualk tu11,name was 
·WILLIAM_CLDfl'Q)I W1LTOH,. or Galveston., Texas, also known _as 
HERB,~=Eftm~E;• rrnm• He atated 'that aa ot ~ 1959, -WALTON waa 
& ir111te male, 22 ·years,, 51 11", 160 pounds, brown 
hair, •with tattoo en the back ot both banda - "J3ILL" on one 
and "ANN" o the otmr. ·KEA atated that WAL'l'ON was never in 
cuatod7 ot e Richmond Police.Department., and they.had no 
printa ·tor him., nor arrest numbers. He aaid the check ·which 
WALTON had 1saued had been .dated 'May 12, 1959, in. the amount ot 
$75, ,drawn on the Pirst and .Merchants Bank,· Richmond, Virginia, 
·payable to WILLIAM c. WALTOH, b7 JlERBER'f E. 'l'OMLDf.; and pre-: 
aented to Mr. WILLIAM .R. SCHAUB, Proprietor or the Old Dominion 
'l. v. Shop, ,5013 Forrest Hill Avenue. .KEA ·advised that on June 
,2., 1959, the depar~ent had received inf"orraation:ftanthe Virginia 
:State Police, their teletJJ)e number 1729-K;<;:retertncing Richmond 
Police Department teletype nWlber 851, .dated May '13, 1959, to the 
ettect aubJect had been arreated by the Police Department, Austin, 
Texas., ,_and ·waa ·then a cuatody ot the Sheritt•• Ottice., Galveston., 
~exaa. Richmond Police Department had aubaequently advised that 
the Commonwealth,Attorney•a Ottice, 'Richmond, ·v1rg1n1a, would not 
extradite subject trom ~xaa, and wou1.d onl7 aend _tor him it he 
waa at111 located within the _state ot Virginia., or.in adjoining 
atate. .S&rgeant -UA stated their warrant tor Wll/l'OH 'WU a till 
outstanding., however., hia _present whereabouta·was atill unknown. 
He further adviaed ·that their.records aet .forth that-WILLIAM c. 
WAL'l'Oll'.a PBI KWllber is 7353", howeve~, the aource ·ot this inter-' 
.mation waa unknown to him. 

- ,J:t ·would appear rrom' the .above 'information that WILLIAM 
.c. WALTON j_a not identical lfith aubJect or this eaae1 however, 
should turther,check:: be'required, j,t 1a auggeated that possible . 
tingerprinta and the verified PBI Number might be obtained through 
the Austin, ~xa• Police Depa~nt., o~ the Sheritt•a Office_, 
Galveston,~. ' 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

" 
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10.9 (Rev. 5.22.64)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leadsin connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

44-657-258
SEARCHED CINCEXEL

SERIALIZED FILED

MAY 1 5 1968
FBI-RICHMUND

Sent Via M Per

• 
FBI 

Da~: May 10, ~968 
1'ronsrnit the following in ---------~---~---~------------­(Type in plaintext or ~ode} 

Vio ·----..A-i.;;;.r..;::t""'e:..::1:..-______ _ 

To: All SACS 
LEGATS, Mexico City 

Ottawa 

(Priority) 

1 ,fllrr\>m: Director, FBI 
I I 

MURKIN 

For your information and investigative assistance, 
subject James Earl R9Y ·took a bartending course in 
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in :March of .1968, 
he made several telephone calls to country clybs in_@.9. 
effort to obtain employment. -

This should be borne in mind ·in covering leads 
in connection with this and other cases. 

Arm~d and Dangerous. 

Sent Via -----------------M Pet----------
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



(Rev. 5+22.64)

FBI

Date: May 9, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

From: Director. FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN
00: MEMPHIS (44-1987)

In order to cover the possibility that subject
may have died since commission of the crime, the U. S.
Census Bureau and Department of Health, Education and
Welfare were contacted and they advised that no central
records of unidentified deceased are maintained by those
agencies. It was suggested that each state may maintain
such a record in their Bureau of Vital Statistics or
similar agency.

There is no known Federal law requiring the
maintenance of such information; and it is possible thatif any record of unidentified dead is maintained, it would
only be maintained at local police departments, morgues,medical facilities, or the like.

Each office covering state capitals should
check to ascertain if such records are maintained, andif so, should check records for the period from 4-5-68,to date, for any information which might possibly identify
subject Ray with unidentified deceased person over that
period.

If there is no central record repository maintainedin the various states or nationally in the case of Mexico
and Canada, you should, in connection with your contacts
with law enforcement agencies on this case or other
Bureau matters, make appropriate inquiries relative to

44-657-2594
SEARCHEDVAINDEXED

SERIALIZES FILED

MAY i 5 1968

Barrett PA
FBI - RICHMOND

Sent Via M Per

Da~: May 9, 1968 
Trcnsmit the followin9 in,----------;-;---:--~-.-:~---:-:-----------­(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via , Airtel 

To: All SACS 

MURKIN 

LEGATS, Mexico City 
Ottawa 

(44-38861) 

00: MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

(Priority) 

,, ' .In order to cover ·the possibili-ty that subject 
may have died since commission of the crime, the U. s. 
Census ,Bure,au and Department of Health, Education and 
Wel~are wete contacted and th~y advised ~hat no central 
·records of unidentified deceased are maintained by ·those 
agencies. It was suggested that each state may maintain 
such a ·record in their Bureau of Vital Statistics or 

·similar agency. 

There is no known Federal law requiring the 
maintenance of such information; and it is possible ·tha t 
if any record of unidentified dead is maintained, it would 
only be maintained at :local police departments, morgues, 
medical .facilities, or the like. 

Each off ice cover_ing state capita ls should 
check to ascertain if such :records are maintained, and 
if so, should check records for the period from 4-5-68, 
to date, for any information which might possibly identify 
subject Ray with unidentified deceased person over that 
period. 

If ·there is no central .record ·repository maintained 
in the various states or nationally in the case of Mexico 
and canada, you should, .in connection with your contacts 
with law enforcement agencies on this case or other 
Bureau matters, make appropriate inquiries .relative to 
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Airtel to All SACS and LEGATS, Mexico City and OttawaRE: MURKIN

unidentified dead for the period beginning 4-5-68; and iffingerprints on such dead are maintained, they should be
compared with those on the Identification Order on Rayin order to effect identification or nonidentification.This should be handled in the normal course of businessand only reasonable investigation should be pursuedalong these lines.

The Identification Division has placed an appropriatestop on unidentified deceased inquiries it may receive.If feasible, appropriate offices and Legats, Mexico Cityand Ottawa should place similar stops with appropriatestate, local or national agencies in your territories.
Armed and Dangerous.

- 2 -

• 
Airtel ·to All SACS and LEGATS, Mexico City and Ottawa RE: MURKIN 

unidentified dead for the period beginning 4-5-68; and if ~ingerprints on such dead are maintained, they should be compared with those on ·the Identification Order on Ray in order to effect identification or nonidentification. This should be handled in the normal course of business and only reasonable investigation should be pursued along these lines. 

The Identification Division has placed an appropriate stop on unidentified deceased inquiries ·ft may receive. If .feasible, appropriate offices and Legats, Mexico City and Ottawa should place similar stops with appropriate state, local or national agencies in your territories. 

Armed and Dangerous. 

- 2 -
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RH 44-657
RC:SW
1

The following investigation was conducted at
Petersburg and Hopewell, Virginia, by SA RAYMOND CONNOLLY, JR.,
on May 10, 1968:

A review of the 1967 edition of the Hills City
Directory for Hopewell, Virginia, reflects that CHARLES W.
CLARK, who was employed as a foreman for the Perrin and
Esposite Contruction Company, and his wife, DOROTHY G.
who is employed as an operator for the Allied Chemical-
Fibers Division, resided at 305 Brown Avenue, Hopewell,
Virginia.

A review of the 1968 edition of the Chesapeake
and Potomac Telephone Company Directory for Petersburg,
Colonial Heights, Hopewell, Virginia, indicated that 'one
CHARLES W. CLARK resided at Esposito Place and subscribed
to number 458-4615.

BRENDA PRITCHETT, Clerk, Credit Bureau of Petersburg,
Virginia, advised that the following information was contained
in her agency's records identifiable with CHARLES W. CLARK:

CHARLES WASHINGTON CLARK has been known to the files
of the Credit Bureau since 1937.

CLARK is married to DOROTHY CLARK.

In a credit bureau report prepared for the Richmond
Credit Bureau dated March 3, 1951, CLARK resided at Route 1,
Woodlawn, Petersburg, Virginia.

In February 23, 1951, CLARK was employed as a car-
penter for the Bogese Construction Company and his wife was
employed as an operator for the Celanese Corporation.

In July, 1946, according to the Credit Bureau,
a notation was made indicating that CLARK worked for R. J.
GORDON as a carpenter. CLARK at that time resided at Route 1,
Hopewell, Virginia.

44-651-260

RH 44-657 
RC:sw 
l 

• • 

'!he following investigation was conducted at 
Petersburg and Hopewell, Virginia, by SA RAYMOND CONNOLLY, 
o~ May 10, 1968: · 

A review of the 1967 edition of the Hills City - ' 
Directory·for Hopewell, Virginia,reflects that CHARLES w. 
CLARK, who was employed as a foreman for the Perrin and 
Esposite Contruction Company, and his wife, DOROTHY, o., 
who is employed as an operator ~or the Allied Chemical­
Fibers Division, resided at 305 Brown Avenue, Hopewell, 
Virginia. 

A review of the 1968 edition of the Chesapeake 
and Potomac Telephone Company Directory for Petersburg, 
Colonial Heights, Hopewell., Virginia, indicated that 1·one 
CHARLES w. CLARK resided at Esposito Place and sub~cribed 
to number'458~4615. · 

BRENDA PRITCHETT, Clerk, Credit Bureau of. Petersburg, 
Virginia, advised that the following information was contained 
·in her agency's records identifiable with CHARLES w. CLARK: .-

CHARLES WASHINGTON CLARK has been known ~ the files 
of the Credit Bureau since 1937. ,,_ 

CLARK; is married to DOROTHY-CLARK. 

In~ credit bureau repo~t prepared for the Richmond 
Credit Bureau dated March1 3, 1951, CLARK resided at Route 1, 
Woodlawn, Petersburg,. Virginia. · 

, In.February 23, 1951, CLARK was employed as a car-
penter for the Bogese construction Company_and his wife was 
employed as an operator for the Celanese' Corporation. 

In July, 1946, according to the Credit Bureau, 
a notation was made indicating that CLARK worked for R. J. 
09~N as a carpe~ter. CLARK at that time resided at Route+, 
Hopewell':, Virginia. . 

I • • 
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RH 44-657
RC:
2

The Credit Bureau indicated further that on
November 8, 1958, CLARK resided at Route 2, Box 406, Chester,
and was employed for the Bogese Construction Company. Only
one collection account was noted in CLARK's record, and he
was declared to have a satisfactory credit standing.

BETTY HEYDT, Clerk, Credit Bureau of Hopewell,
Hopewell, Virginia, furnished the following information
with regard to CLARK from her agency's records:

CLARK has been known to the files of the Credit
Bureau of Hopewell since April of 1939. His file was
brought up to date last on October, 1967. CHARLES WASHINGTON
CLARK is married to DOROTHY GILLIAM.

Former addresses noted were:

Route 2, Box 4, Chester, Virginia
Route 2, Box 29, Chester, Virginia
The latest address as of an October, 1966, reportindicated CLARK resided at 305 Brown Avenue, Hopewell,

The latest report as of 1966 indicated the following:
CLARK was age 52; he was married with two children.

He was employed as a construction foreman for the Perrin and
Esposito Construction Company and had been so for two and one-half years. His wife was employed at the National Aniline Company
(Allied Chemical-Fibers Division), Hopewell, and had been so
since June 24, 1957, as a lab assistant. Her date of birthis February 25, 1926. The Credit Bureau record indicatedfurther that C. W. CLARK, prior to his taking employment at
the Perrin and Esposito Company, was employed as a carpenterfor the P. J. Kain Construction Company and had been so forfive years.

Further Credit Bureau reports indicated that on
October 25, 1962, he resided at 605 North Fourth Avenue,
Hopewell, and was self-employed as a building-contractor.
On October 6, 1960, CLARK resided at Box 429, Route 2,
Chester, and was self-employed. In 1958, he resided at

RH 44-657 
RC:sw 
2 

• 

'ibe Credit Bureau indicated further that on 
Nov~mber 8, 1958, CLARK resided at Route 2, -Box 4Q6, Chester, 
and was employed for the Bogese Construction Company. Only 
one collection account was noted in CLARK 1 s record, and he 
was decla~ed to have a satisfactory credit standing. 

BE1"l'i HEYDT, Clerk,' Credit Bureau of.Hopewell, 
Hopewell, Virginia, furnished the following information 
with regard to CLARK fro~ her agency•s records: 

CLARK has been known to the files of the Credi~ 
Bureau of Hopewell since April of 1939. His file was 
brought up to date l~st on October, 1967. CHARLES WASHINGTON, 
CLARK is married to DOROTHY GJLLIAM. , . 

Former addresses noted were: 

Route 2, Box 4, Chester, Virginia 
Route 2, ~x 29, Chester, Virginia 

The lates~ address as of an October, 1966, report 
indicated'CLARK resided at 305 Brown Avenue, Hopewell, 

' 

The la~est report as of 1966 indic.ated the fo.llowing: 

CLARK was age 52; he was married with two children. 
He was employe~ as· a construction -foreman.for the Perrin and 
Esposito Construction Company and had been so for two and one­
half years. His wife was employed at the National Anili:ooCompany 
(Allied Chemi~al-Fiber~ Division), Hopewell,'and had'been so 
since June 24, 1957, as a lab assistant. Her date or bir~h 
i's February 25, 1926 •. · ~e Credit Buteau record indicated· 
further that c. w. CLARK, prior to his taking employment.at 
the Perrin and.Esposito Company, was e~ployed as a carpenter 
for th~ P. J. Kain Const:ruct1on company and had been so for 
f1 ve years.. · 

Further Credit, ·Bureau reports indicated that on 
Oct?b'er 25, 1962, he re~ided at.,6Q5 North Fourth Avenue, 
Hopewell; and was self-employed as a building-contractor. 
on Oc.tober 6, 1960; CLARK res'ided ~t Box 429, Route 2, _ 
Ch~ster, and was self-employed. In 1958, he resided at 

\ 
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Route 2, Box 402, Chester, and in 1957 resided at Route 2,
Box 331, Chester. He was employed in 1957 and 1958 by the BogeseConstruction Company.

BETTY HEYDT further added that although her
records prior to 1957 were "sketchy", information indicatedthat CHARLES W. CLARK worked for the Nitrogen Division ofAllied Chemical from December 9, 1946, through May 7, 1957.

A. C. Fones, Clerk, Personnel Department, Allied
Chemical-Agricultural (Nitrogen Division). advised thathis - records failed to reflect one CHARLES W. CLARK as havingbeen employed at that firm.

BENNIE LANE, Records Division, Chesterfield CountyPolice Department; DONALD EVANS, Records Bureau, Petersburg,Virginia, Police Department; JOAN GLASS, Clerk, Prince George
County, Virginia, Court, all advised that after checkingtheir respective records that they could locate no arrests
made identifiable with CHARLES WASHINGTON CLARK.

ALTA MAE ELROD, Secretary, Hopewell, Virginia,Police Department, furnished the following information with
regard to CLARK from her department's records:

CHARLES WASHINGTON CLARK, who in 1952 accordingto police records, resided at Route 2, Chester, was a white
male; American, age thirty-eight, and worked for the BogeseConstruction Company. The following arrests were filed:

October 11, 1952, stop sign. and light, $5.
August 1, 1954, speeding, $10-appealed.
October 8, 1954, speeding, $25.
December 11, 1958, speeding, $15.

Mrs. ELROD advised that no further arrests werenoted. She further advised that her records indicated thatin 1958 CLARK was a white male, American, age forty-five.His place of birth was listed as Essey, Virginia, at Kingand Queen County, Virginia.

RH 44 .. 657 
RC:sw 
3 
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Ro~te 2, Box 402, Chester, an~ tn 1957 resided at Route 2, 
Bpx 331, Chester. He was employed in ·1957,-and· 1958 by the Bogese Construction Company. · . . 

BEffi HEYDT further added that although her . 
r.ec;or~s prior to 1957 were "sketchyn, 'information indicat~d 
that CHARLES w~ CLARK w9rked for the Nitrogen Divioon of 
Allied Chemic~l _from December•·9, 1946, through May 7 ~ 1957. 

A. c·. Fone·s, Clerk, ,Personnel .Department, Allied 
Chemical-Agricultural (Nitrogen Division),. advised that 
his. records [ailed to reflect one CHARLES W·. CLARK as having 
been employep at th.at firm. . {,; · J 

BE~IE LANE, Records Division, Chesterfielq County 
Police Department; DONALD EVANS, ·Records Bureau, Peterspurg,' 
Vifginia, Police Department;- JOA?i GLASS, ·-Clerk, Prince George County, Virginia, Court, all advised that after checking 
their'respective records that they could locate no arrests 
made identifiable with C~RLES l(ASIIINGTON CLARK. 

ALTA MAE ELROD, Secretary; Hopewell, Virginia, 
Police Department, furnished the.following information with 
regard to CLARK from her departme,nt• s records: · ·. : 1 ·~: 

' . 
CHARLES·WASHlliGTON CLARK, who in 1952 according to police records, resided at Route 2, Chester, was a white 

male, American, age· thirty-eight, ·and·worked for the Bogese 
C~nstru9tion Company. The fol~owing arrests were filed: 

. ' . 
October 11, 1952, stop sigl).and light, $5. 
August 1~·19544 speeding, $lo-appealed •. 
October·~, 195 , sp,eeding, $25. 
De~em~er 11, 1958, speeding, $15. 

Mrs. ELROD advised that no further arrests.,were · 
noted. She further advised that her records indicated that 

·•in 1958·-CLARK was a whi,te male, American, age forty-five. 
,His place of Qirth was listed ~s Essey, Virginia, at King 
and Queen County, Virginia. . I 

II 
II 
II 

ii 
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BEULAH MOWREY, Esposito Place, Hopewell, Prince
George County, Virginia, furnished the following information:

She and her family reside nextdoor to the familyof CHARLES W. and DOROTHY CLARK.

The CLARKs have resided at the Esposito address
since October of 1967, after moving to that home from a
Hopewell City address:

MOWREY further advised that CHARLES W. CLARK is
employed as a carpenter for the Perrin and Esposito Con-struction Company who built the subdivision that both the
CLARKs and the MOWREYS live in.

The CLARK couple has living with them two teenage
daughters together with Mr. CLARK's stepson and his wife.

This stepson is also employed with the Perrin and
Esposito Construction Company as a carpenter.

His wife is unemployed at present and formerly
was employed at the Drug Fair Pharmacy at the Cavalier
Shopping Center in Hopewell. She recently quit accordingto Mrs. MOWREY. According to Mrs. MOWREY, as best as she
could recollect, the stepson of the CLARKs is named SONNY (LNU).His wife originally came from some unknown Alabama city or
town. SONNY resided at that same location prior to his
coming to Hopewell about two to three months ago.

SONNY (LNU) is approximately twenty-five years of
age.

Mrs. MOWREY stated that no strangers or any other
than family members of the CLARK household have been in the
neighborhood. Mrs. MOWREY stated that she stays pretty muchto herself and although she is the most friendly with the
CLARK family, she knows very little of their background ortheir activities.

RH 44 ... 657 
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BEULAH MOWREY, -~spo~ito P~ace, ·Hopewell, Prince 
George County, Virginia, furnished the following information: 

' ' + I ·, 

· She and her·family reside nextdoor to the family 
of CHARLES W. ~d DOROmY CLARK. '· 

'!he CLARKs have resided at the Esposito address 
s1~ce October of 1967, after moving to that home ·from a 
Hopewell City address~ 

MOWREY further·advised that CHARLES W. CLARK is 
employe~ :as~ carpe~ter,for the Perrin and Esposito Con~ 
struction Co~pany who built the subdivision that both the 
CLARKS and the MOW'REYs live in. 

The CLARK couple has living with them two teenage 
daughters together with Mr. CLARK's stepson and his wife. 

' This stepson is also employed with the Perrin and 
Esposito Construction Comp~ as·a ca~enter. · 

His wife is unemployed at present and formerly 
was employed at t~e Drug Fair Pharmacy at the Cavalier 
Shopping center 1n Hopewell. She recently quit according 
to Mrs. MOWREY. According to Mrs. MOWREY, as best as she 
could·r.ecollect, the stepson or the.CLARKs is named SONNY (LNU). 
His wife originally ca.me from some unknown Alabama city or 
town. SONNY-resided at that same location prior -to-his 
coming to Hopewell about two to three months ago. 

SONNY (LUU) is approximately twenty-five years of 
age, 

.. Mrs. MOWREY stated that no strangers or any other 
than family members of the CLARK household have been in the 
neighborhood. Mrs. MOWREY stated that she stays pretty much 
to ~erself and although she is.the most friendly with the 
CLARK family, she knows very littl'e of their background or 
their activities. ,. 

l 
j 
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J. E. JENKINS, Manager, Drug Fair, Cavalier Shopping
Center, Hopewell, advised that the only person he could re-
collect that recently quit # from Alabama was one D. E.
CATLETT. JENKINS stated that he did not know where CATLETT
lived and she only worked about a week for the firm He
thought that CATLETT resided in Prince George County, Virginia.
CATLETT'S employment was from April 20, 1968, through approxi-
mately May 3, 1968.

JENKINS stated that CATLETT was from Alabama but
his records are kept just seventy-two hours after an employee
quits or resigns.

BETTY HEYDT, Clerk, Credit Bureau of Hopewell,
advised after checking her records she could locate no
credit record identifiable with one D. E. CATLETT or anyone
named CATLETT.

BRENDA PRITCHETT, Clerk, Credit Bureau, Petersburg,
also advised that no information could be located identifiable
with one D. E. CATLETT or similar name.

RH 44 ... 657 
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J.E. JENKms, Manager, Drug Fair, Cavalier Shopping 
Ce~ter, Hopewell, advised that the only person he could re­
collect that recently qui't ,,.,, , · ·from Alabama was one D. E. · 
CATLETT. JENKINS stated that he did not ·know where CATLEl'l' 
lived and she'onlY. worked about a week for the firm •. ,He 
thought that CATLETT resided in Prince George County, Virginia. 
CATLETT•·s emplq~ent was from April- 20, 1968, through approxi-1 

mately May 3, 1968. · . ·: .. . . ' . ' 
I 

JENKINS stated that CATLETT was from Alabama but 
his records are kept just seventy-two hours after an employee 
quits or resigns. · 

' 'l1 
I 

·BETT:( HEYDT, Clerk, Credit -Bureau of Ho~ewell, 
advised after checking her records she could locate no 
cred1~ record identifiable with one D~ E. CATLETT or anyone 
named CATLETT. . 

BRENDA PRITCHET?, Clerk, Credit Bureau, Petersburg, 
also advised that no information could be located identifiable 
witp o:p.e D. E. CATLETT or similar name. 
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5/14/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P-
MURKIN

Re Birmingham teletype to Bureau and other
offices, 5/9/68, and Richmond teletype, 5/10/68.

Enclosed herewith for Memphis are twelve
copies of an investigative insert reflecting investi-
gation conducted by the Richmond Division relative to
information contained in re Birmingham teletype.

Enclosed for Birmingham are two copies of
investigative insert, in view of investigation in
that Division.

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA

On 5/9/68, the Chesapeake and Potomac Tele-
phone Company, Hopewell, Va., records were obtained
wherein information indicated that telephone number
458-4615 was subscribed to by one CHARLES W. CLARK,
a resident at Esposito Place, Hopewell, Va.

Also, on 5/9/68, the following information
was obtained:

RH 338-R, a member of Hopewell Unit 36,
UKA, KKKK, advised that CHARLES W. CLARK is unknown
to him and there has been no information re hisaffiliation in the UKA at Hopewell since at least 4/67.

2 - Memphis (Enc. 12) (REGISTERED MAIL)2 - Birmingham (44-1740) (Enc. 2) (REGISTERED MAIL)2 1, Richmond
RC:SW
(6) 820 SEARCHED

Die
was

SENALIZED BorrittACIDEXED
in

40-657-261
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AIRTEL 

.TO: 

FROM; 

MURKIN 

5/14/68 

SAC., MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC., RICHMOND (44-.657) -P-

Re Birmingham teletype to Bureau and other 
offices, 5/9/68, and Richmond teletype; 5/l0/68. 

Enclosed herewith for Memphis are twelve 
copies of an investigative insert reflecting investi­
gation conducted by 'the lU.chmond Division relative to 
.information contained in re 131rmina}lam. teletype. 

Enclosed for~irmingham. are two copies of 
.investigative insert, in view of investigation in 
that Division, 

.ADMINISTRA'l'IVE l)ATA 

On 5/9/68, the Chesapeake and 'Potomac Tele­
.phone Company; Hopewell, Va,, records were obtained 
wherein information indicated that 'telephone number 
458-4615 was .subscribed to by one CHARLES w. CLARK, 
a resident at Esposito Place, H~pewell, Va. 

Also, on '5/9/68., the .following information 
was obtained: 

·m 338-R, a member of Hopewell Unit 36, 
UKA, KKKK, adv.istd that CHARLES W. CLARK is unknown 
to him and there has been no information re his 
affiliation in the lJKA at .Hopewell since at least 4/67. 

2 - Memphis (Eno. 12) {REGISTERED MAIL) 
J3irmingha.m (44-1746) (Enc. 2) (REGISTERED MAIL) 
Richmond · -

• .sw I ~ 6 i,.. f"l } ' , . ,., () 1(/, sr:,11t.,r~n ... ,. _l,. _ . -~', . ~ 
sr;~.r.H~z2.J lfZ.. /4· r~ .......... _ 
ei1)BX£D 

,1tt•••t111,utHlhH .. ··••ltn, .. 
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RH 366-R (PROB) advised on 5/10/68, CLARK
unknown to him.

RH 340-R advised on 5/9/68, that the name of
one DOT CLARK has been heard in conversation at meetingsof Unit 12L, Hopewell, Va. CLARK, according to this
conversation, was a member; however, this was at least
a year ago and she supposedly has resigned from UKAunit.

Information re indices search at Richmond
previously reported in re Richmond teletype.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

-2-

11111""' • 
lUi 44-657 

lill 366-R (PROB) advised on 5/10/68_, CLARK 
·unknown to him. 

1Ui 340-R advise(\ on 5/9/68, that the name of 
one .DOT CLARK has been 'heard in conversation at 'Jneetings 
of Unit l2L, Hopewell, ·va. CLARK, according -to 'this 
conversation, was .a.lllember; however, this was at .least 
a year ago and she supposedly has resigned from 1JKA 
unit. · 

Information :re indices search at .Richmond 
previously .reported in .:re Richmond ·teletype. 

ARMED AND 'DANGEROUS. 
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO

SAC RICHMOND (44-657)
DATE:

5/13/68

FROM : SA KENNETH W. NIMMICH

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Reference WFO telephone call to Alexandria RA 5/10/68.

O 5/10/68, SA ROBERT DAWSON of the Washington Field Office telephonically
advised this agent that a WFO symbol informant had overheard a conversation in a
bar that one "Bubble Eye" MASON, an inmate of the Lorton Reformatory, had spent some
time in jail with JAMES EARL RAY. Informant advised that MASON was aware of a
secret hideout used by RAY in Mexico. MASON reportedly stated that RAY was aware
that there was a "contract" out for MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. and that MASON had
overheard RAY say that he was going to collect that "contract".

The following description was provided of MASON:

WARDELL HICKS MASON

11-12 60 th Street
Fairmont Heights, Md.

DCDC # 99311
MPD # 137-889
FBI # 448 038 B
Born 8/25/33 at Washington D.C.

On 5/10/68, Correctional Officer HERMAN E. CAVE, D.C. Workhouse, Lorton, Virginia
advised that WARDELL HICKS MASON was released on 5/8/68.

On 5/10/68, the above information was telephonically reported to SA ROBERT
DAWSON of the WASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE.

44-657-262
SEARCHED IND
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BarrittRA
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I , • Memorandum 
TO =sAc RICHKOND (44-657) DATE: 5/13/68 

FROM : SA KENNETH W. NIMMICH 

SUBJECT: KURKIN 

Re£erence WFO telephone call to A1exandria RA S/10/68. 
- ¥-

0 5/10/68, SA ROBERT DAWSON of the WasR!ngton:Field Office telephonically 
advisea this ag~nt that a WFO 8y1Xlbolinfomlnt had overheard a conversation~n a 
bat- that one "Bugble Eye 11 MASON, an inxrate of the Lorton Reforxratory, had spent some 
•time in jail wtith JAMES EARL RAY. .Informant advlsed that ¥.ASON was aware of a 
secret hideout used by I,?AY :in Y.exico. V.ASON ·reportedly stated that RAY was aware 
·that there was a "cont act" out for V.ARTIN WTHER KI?.U,JR. and that MASON had 
overheard ·RAY say tha. he was _going ·to collect that "contract". 

~ 

'The following escription was provided of ¥.ASON: 

Fainnont .Hei ts, Y.d. 

DCDC II 99311 
MPD #"137-889 
.FBI I} 448 038 B 
Born 8/25/33 at Washi~gt.cn D.C. 

On 5/10/68, Correctional Off.icer .RERP.AN E. CAVE, D.C. Workhouse, Lorton, Virginia 
advised that WARDELL HICKS ¥.ASON -w-as released on 5/8/68. 

On 5/10/68, the above _inforxration was·telephonically reported to SA ROBERI' 
DAWSON of the WASHINGTON F.IELD OFFICE. 

l Buy -U.S. Savings Bonds ·Regularly on, the .·Pa_yroll Savings ·Plan 
!5010-100 
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a UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) DATE: 5/16/68

FROM : SA ROGER J. KEANE, JR.

SUBJECT: JAMES EARL RAY LOOK-ALIKE

On 5/10/68, at 12:50 p.m., a telephone call
was received at the Alexandria, Va., RA from Miss LONG,
Fairfax Co., Va. PD, advising that they had received a
call from JOHN DUCKWORTH, telephone #481-9627, advising
that he might have seen captioned subject at a gas station
within the last half hour.

On 5/10/68, JOHN DUCKWORTH 3521 Leesburg Court, INDEX
Apt., #201, Alexandria, Va., telephone #671-4763, was
interviewed at his place of employment, Hess Gas Station,
4801 Leesburg Pike, Alexandria, Na. He advised as follows:

At approximately 12.30 p.m., on 5/10/68, a
white male, about 5'11"; 170 lbs.; about 25 years old;
having short brown hair with a widow's peak; and wearing
light Bermuda shorts and a short-sleeved shirt, drove
into the gas station in a 1968 green Mustang convertible.

He purchased $3.00 worth of gas and then asked
to have his 1968 Maryland license plate/taken off his
vehicle and have 1968 Florida license 5-36497 put on his
vehicle. DUCKWORTH advised that he thought the individual
resembled pictures he had seen of RAY in the various
newspapers in the Washington metropol tan area.

DUCKWORTH viewed numerous photographs and was
unable to identify any of the individuals as JAMES EARL RAY.

He viewed a photograph of RAY and advised that this individual
was definitely not the same individual that he saw in the
1968 Mustang.

2 - Richmond

RJK:ddm
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Memorandurrl 
SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) 'DATE: 5/16/68 

.. 
SA ROGER J. KEANE, JR. 

JAMES EARL RAY LOOK-ALI~ 

On 5/10/68, at 12:50 p.m., a telephone call 
was received at the Alexandria, Va., RA from Miss LONG~ 
Fairfax Co., Va. PD, advising that they had received a 
call from JOHN DUCKWORTH~ telephone #481-9627, advising 
that he might have seen captionedzub ect at a gas station 
within the last half hour. 

On 5/10/68 JOHN DUCKWO H , I' 21 Leesburg Court, JN O e 'I 
Apt., #201~ Alexandria, Va.~ tel 6ne 71~4763, was 
interviewed at his place of emp ent, Hess Gas Station~ 
4801 Leesburg Pike_, Alexandria, He advised as follows: 

At approximately l .30 p.m., on 5/10/68, a 
white male, about 511111

; 170 lbs.; about 25 years old; 
having short brown hair with a widqw 1s peak; and wearing 
light Bermuda shorts and a short-sleeved shirt~ drove 
into the gas station in a 1968 green MustB!}g convertible. 

He purchased $3.00 worth of ga/ and then asked 
to have his 1968 Maryland license plate taken off his 
vehicle and have 1968 Florida license - 64 put on his 
vehicle. DUCKWORTH advised that he t/t·ught the individual 
resembled pictures he had seen of RAY n the various 
newspapers in the Washington metropol tan area. 

DUCKWORTH viewed numerous photographs and was 
unable to identify any of the .individuals as JAMES EARL RAY. 
He viewed a photograph of RAY and advised that this individual 
was definitely not the same individual that he saw in ~he 
1968 Mustang. 

@- Richmond 
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He stated that he discussed this matter
with his manager, ALLEN WILLIS, and was advised that
the individual in the 1968 Mustang was a regular customer
of the Hess Gas Station and has been in the gas station
three or four times since the end of April, 1968.

ALLEN WILLIS, 9495 Arlington Blvd., Apt. #302,
Fairfax, Va., was interviewed at his place of employment,
4801 Leesburg Pike Fairfax (Alexandria), Va., telephone
#481-9627. He advised as follows:

About 12:30 p.m., on 5/10/68, a white male;
6' or taller; having a good build; with dishwater blond
hair; about 28 years old; came into the service station
in a 1968 Mustang convertible, either light brown or
gold in color, with a black top and purchased some gas.

He stated that the individual in the Mustang
has been seen as a regular customer at the Hess Service
Station for the past two weeks.

WILLIS viewed photographs and stated that the
photograph of JAMES EARL RAY was definitely not the
individual seen in the gas station on 5/10/68.

On 5/10/68, an NCIC check was made on Florida
license 5-36497, and they advised that there was no
record of that license plate being stolen.

Inasmuch as DUCKWORTH and WILLIS stated that
the photograph of RAY was definitely not the individual
seen at their service station on 5/10/68, and further
stating that after seeing the photograph of RAY, that
the individual did not bear any resemblance to RAY,

no further investigation is being conducted in this matter.

-2*-
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He stated that he discussed this matter 
with his manager_., ALLEN WILLIS_., and was advised that 
the individual in ·the 1968 Mu$tang was a regular customer 
of the Hess Gas Station and ·has been in ·the gas station 
three or ,four times sin}~"'t:he end of Apr_il., +968. 

ALLEN WILtxs-;' 9495 A~J.ingto~ Blvd • ., Apt. #302., 
·Fairfax., ·va • ., was i terviewed at his ·place of employment., 
4801 Leesburg Pike .Fairfax (Alexandria)., Va • ., ·telephone 
#481-9627. He ad ised as ~ollows: , 

' 
About 12:30 p.m • ., on 5/10/68., a white male; 

6 1 or ta1ler; having a good build; with dishwater blond 
hair; ab_out 28/years old; came into ·the service station 
in a 1968 ·Mustang convertible, either 1ight ·brown or 
gold -in color., with a black top and purchased tome gas. 

I 

He stated that the individual in ·the Mustang 
has been seen as a regular customer at ·the Hess Service 
Stat•iqn for the past ·two weeks. 

WILLIS viewed photographs and stated that ·the 
photograph of JAMES ·EARL RAY was definitely not the 
individual seen in the gas station on 5/10/68. 

On 5/10/68., an ·NcIC check was.made on.Florida 
license 5-36497., and ·they advised ·that there was .no 
record of that 1icense ·plate being stolen. 

~ Inasmuch as DUCKWORTH and WILLIS stated that 
the photograph of :RAY was definitely not the individual 
seen at their service station on 5/10/68., and further 
stating that after seeing the _photograph of .RAY., that' 
the individual did not ·bear any resemblance to RAY_., 
no further investigation 1.s being c.onducted in ·this _matter. 
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5/15/68

AIRTEL REGISTERED MAIL

TO: SAC, WFO (44-703)

FROM: SAC, BALTIMORE (44-669)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re WFO airtel to Baltimore, 5/10/68.
On 5/10/68, SA FRANCIS X. O'NEILL, JR.

attempted to contact WARDELL HICKS at 1112 60th Avenue,Fairmount Heights, Maryland, with negative results.
Mrs. LEE DURMM, 1113 60th Avenue and Mr. FLOYD AZBELL,1116 60th Avenue, Fairmount Heights, did not know this
individual.

On 5/14/68, JEFFERSON JOHNSON, Chief of
Police, Fairmount Heights Police Department, advised
he did not know WARDELL HICKS, alea Bubble-Eye Mason.

On5/14/68, a review of the records of the
Credit Bureau, Inc., Washington, D.C., determined that
WARDELL HICKS proviously resided at 1602 6th Street,
H.W.,, and at 1911 8th Street, N.W., with his wife,
ROBERTA. His occupation is shown as a cement finisher
and also 83 a clerk for Joe Koplin Liquor Storo,
Washington, D.C.

PrinceGeorgos County Identification Bureau
records negative re WARDELL HICKS aka Bubble-Eye Mason.

Baltimore conducting no further investigationin this matter since all leads appear to be in
Washington, D.C.

2 - WFO (REGIS. MAIL)
1 - Memphis (44-1987 (REGIS. MAIL)
2 Richmond (44-651) (REGIS. MAIL)2 - Baltimore 44-657-264RGW:rms
(7)
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5/15/68 

AIRTEL l{EOISTERED llAIL 

,o: SAO, WFO (44-703) 

PltC.lh SAC, DAL'l'D!ORE ,(44-66,9) 

SUBJECT I lWRKlU 

ae UFO airtel to Daltimore, .5/10/68 • 

. On 5/J.0/68., SA F.RAUCIS X. O'NlllLt JR. 
nttampted to contnct WAE.DBLL HICKS at .1112 &>th Avenue, 
..Po.1rmount Heights., Ma1_7land~ •with negotive ·results. 
Mrs. LEB ~, 1113 6bth Avenue nnd Mr. PLOYD .AZBELt, 
1116 60th..Avenuo, Fa1nnount Uoiebts., did not know this 
individual. 

On 5/14/§8, JEPPERSON JOHHSO?t, Chiei' or 
Pollco, Fairmount Heights .Police Department,. advised 
ho did not know \iAii.DBLL HICKS, .akn l3ubblc-S,e Mnson • 

• 
On!¥'1:41o8, n review or tho reeorda of the 

..I:redit Bureau, .Ino., llashington1 .D.c. 1 determined that 
W,\ItDSLL .lltCKS proV10U8~ .resided at lb02 6th Street> 
N~W., and at 1911 8th Street., N~\1.,. t,1th his ld.i'e, 
R0Bllli1rA. U1s occupation is shown oa a cement ti.usher 
o.nd also m n clerk £or Joe ltoplin Liquor Storo • 
Washington, D.o. 

·PrlnceOCorgos County I.dent1t1ent1on lhl:reau , 
records negative re WM<DELL RICKS aka Dubbl&-h)'e Manon. 

Baltimore eohdUcting no turther~nvest1gat1on 
in thio·llatter since all loads appear to be in 
,iaahington, D.c. 

. 2 - UFO (REGIS. MAIL} 
. 1 - Mempb1a (ll4-1987 (REGIS. KAIL) 
d9- Richmond (44-651 (REGIS. MAIL) 
'~:! - Baltimore 

'ROW:ma 
(7) 
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BA 44-669

LEAD:

WFO

AT WASHINGTON, D.C.

Attempt to locate and interview WARDELL
HICKS at Washington, D.C.

2

I 

DA 44-669 

LEADt 

WFO -
,AT YASHINOT02lz. ·n.c. 
Attempt to J.ocnte nnd interview WARDELL 

lIICKS at Washington., D.c. 

2 

• 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO ALL AGENTS DATE: 5/16/68

FROM
SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) - P -

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Buairtels to all Offices 5/9 and 10/68.

Bureau has advised for information and investigativeassistance that subject, JAMES EARL RAY, took a bartendingcourse in Los Angeles, California, during the early part of
1968 and prior to his departing Los Angeles in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an effort
to obtain employment.

The Bureau advised that this should be borne in mindin covering leads in connection with this and other cases.

REFERENCED AIRTEL 5/9/68 advised that in order to
cover the possibility that RAY may have died since commissionof the crime, the U. S. Census Bureau and the Department of
Health, Education and Welfare were contacted, and they advisedthat no central records of unidentified deceased are maintained
by those agencies. It was suggested that each state may maintain
such a record in their Bureau of Vital Statistics or similar
agencies.

There is no law requiring the maintenance of such
information, and it is possible that if any record of un-
identified dead is maintained, it would be only maintainedat local police departments, morgues, immedical facilities or
the like.
1 - EACH AGENT
1 - SAC
1 - ASAC
1 - SUPERVISOR WAGNER
1 - SUPERVISOR HUMPHRIES- SUPERVISOR TROW
2 - Richmond 44-657 44-657-265

N REB/vlr SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

Barric
MAY 17 1968
FBI - RICHYOND

~Ol'TIONAI PORM NQ. 10 • ,010-I0• d':l;~ ,...., un eomoN w '" , GSA O.e"-; HO. NO. 17 _ 

• UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

TO 

SUBJECT: 

Memorandum . 

AGENTS ( '•.·:.,. .... ., ' 's·, DATE: 5/16/68 .,. ,•, ,,. 
\ ' . 

(44-657) p -

;MURKIN 

- - .. - ;;:._~ 

Re Buairtels to all Offices 5/9 and 10/68. - . -

Bureau has advised for infonnation-·and investigative 
assistance that ·suoject, .. JAMES EARL RAY, took a ·ba.rteriding 
course in.Los Angeles, California, during the early~part-of 
1968-·and prior"to his departing Los Angeles in March of 1968, 
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an effort 
to obtain employment. ' 

The Bureau advised that this should be borne in mind 
in covering leads in connection with this and other cases. 

_ REFERENCED AIRTEL 5/9/68 ~~vised that· in order to , 
cover the possibility that Mrmay have died since commission \ 
of the crime, the u. s.---census'Burea.u and the Department or· 
Health, Education and Welfare were contacted, and they advised. 
that no central records of unidentified deceased are maintained 
by those agencies. It was suggested that each state may maintain 
such a record in their Bureau of Vital Statistics or similar 
agencies. 

There is no law requiring the maintenance of such 
information, and it is possible that if any record of un­
identified dead is maintained, it would be only maintained 
at local police departments, morgues,~medical facilitie~ or 
the like. , 
l - EACH AGENT 
l:.. SAC 
1 - ASAC 
1 - SUPERVISOR WAGNER. 
l - SUPERVISOR HUMPHRIES 

A)"?) - SUPERVISOR TROW _ ~ .r-;).,., J..1-~ 
fY {g- - Richmond 44-657 '-, . , .. , ~ h,, REB/vlr -., sc..o.~ •. i;:> ---~·JN:>,XED .. --

"-J""' 'SERlAlllf1) .•• ~.,.flL!.O .......... --

\ fMW 1 719 8 
' ~ 
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RH 44-657

Bureau advised that each office covering state capitolsshould check to ascertain if such records are maintained, andif so, records should be checked for the period from 4/5/68to date for any information which might possibly identify subject
RAY with unidentified deceased persons. Bureau instructed thatif there is no central record repository maintained in the
various states, that Agents should in connection with their
contacts with law enforcement agencies in this or other
Bureau matters make appropriate inquiries relative to un-
identified dead for the period beginning 4/5/68. If fingerprints
on such dead are maintained, they should be compared with
those on the IO of RAY in order to effect identification or
nonidentification.

Bureau instructed that this should be handled in the
normal course of business and only reasonable investigation
should be pursued along these lines.

Richmond has determined that the Medical Examiner's
Office for the State of Virginia maintains records of un-
identified deceased and efforts are being made to handle this
matter through that office.

Agents should be alert to possibility of an un-
identified deceased coming to their attention in their
respective working areas that could possibly be identical
with subject RAY.

RE: BANK ROBBERIES

The Bureau has further advised that in view of the
fact that subject RAY spent a considerable sum of money from
4/23/67 to 4/4/68, and the source of his money has not been
determined, that his photograph should be displayed to appro-
priate witnesses in unsolved BRs and BBs.

The Bureau further instructed that consideration be
given to the requesting of PDs to display photo of RAY to
witnesses in their unsolved robberies.

- 2 -

4,sc. 

i p-1~ 
.RH 44-657 

Bureau.advised that each office covering state capitols 
should check to ascertain if such records are1maintained, and 
if so, records should be checked for the period from 4/5/68 
to date for any information which· might possibly identify subject 
RAY with unidentified deceased persons.· Bureau instructed that 
if there is no central record repository~~intained in th~ 
various states, that Agents should in connection with their 
contacts with law enforcement age:p.cies in this or other 
Bur~au matters make appropriate·1nquiries relative to ,µ.n~ 
identified·dead for the period beginning 4/5/68. If fingerprints 
on such dead are·maintained, they·should be comparea with 
those'on the'IO of RAY ~n order to effect identification or 
nonidentification. · 

Bureau instructed that this should be handled in the 
normal course of business and only reasonable investigation 
should be pursued along the~e .lines. 

Richmond has determined that the Medical Examiner's 
Office for the State! of Virginia maintains·' records of un- · 
identified deceased. and efforts are being made to handle this 
m~tter through that· office. 

Agents should be alert to possibility of an un­
identified deceased coming to their attention in their 
respective working areas that could possibly be identical 
with subject RAY. 

BE: BANK ROBBERIES 

The Burea.u'has further advised that in view of the, 
fact that subject RAY spent a considerable sum of money from 
4/23/67 to 4/4/68, and the source of his money has not been · 
determined, that his photograph should be displayed to appro­
priate witnesses in unsolved BRs and BBs. 

t -- = 

The Bureau further instructed that consideration be 
given·to the requesting of PDs to display ppoto of RAY to 
~itnesses in their unso~ved robberies. 

- 2 -
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RH 44-657

Agents having unsolved BRs wherein RAY would possibly
be considered a suspect should exhibit his photograph to
appropriate witnesses and all Agents in their contacts with
PDs, should request departments to consider RAY in appropriaterobberies.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

- 3x

~~* 
. P· . RH 44-;-657 • 

Agents having unsolved BRs wherein RAY would possibly 
be considered a suspect should exhibit his photograph to 
appropriate witnesses and all Agents in their contacts-with 
PDs, should request departments ~o consider RAY in ~ppropriate 
robberi~s. 

ARMED AUD DAUGEROUS. 
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5/21/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY)

FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (87-NEW) -P-
SUBJECT: UNSUB, alsa

David Cooperman,
Lalah Cooperman
ITSP

(00# RE)

Re WFO sirtel to Richmond and Baltimore, 5/9/68
under caption "MURKIN,

Enclosed for the Bureau is one check in the
amount of $175.00, drawn on the Suburban Trust Company,
Hyattsville, Md. Enclosed for the Baltimore Divisionis one Xerox copy of same check, Enclosed for each office is a
copy of re airtel.

For the information of the Bureau, re airtel
advised DAMN MILLER, apartment 504, Landmark Towers, 101
Lincolnia Rd., furnished information that an individual
resembling JAMES EARL RAY identified himself as DAVID
GOOPERMAN and purchased a used dota from her on approximatelyApril 14, 1968, COOPERMAN paid for the purchase with a
check which is enclosed, and the check was subsequentlyreturned to Miss MILLER marked, is Insufficient funds.

On 5/16/68, Miss MILLER was shown photographs of
JAMES EARL RAY, by SA RICHARD D. BATISTE, JR, and she
indicated that she could not positively state that the unsubis identical with MY. She furnished the check received from

3 - Director (Enc. 2)(RM) (44-38861)
1 - Baltimore (info) (Inc. 2)
1 - Memphis (info) (Enc. 1)
1 - wo (info) (line. 1)2 - Richmond &a - 44-657)
RDB:Jon
(9) on SERIALIZED

SEARCHED4
INDEXED Bontl Ph
FILED 44-657-266

f 
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HE 87-NEW

COOPERMAN to SA BATISTE for latent fingerprint and
handwriting examination by the FBI Laboratory.

Inaamuch as Miss MILLER HOS not positive inher identification of COOPERMAN as RAY, and the apparentITSP violation, the laboratory is requested to make alatent fingerprint and handwriting for comparison with the
known prints and handwriting of JAMES EARL RAY and searchthe enclosed check through the National Fraudulent Checkfile,

Results of the above examination should befurnished all offices receiving this communication andthe check returned to the Richmond Division,
Pending detérmination of an ISSP violation,

by the Beltimore Division, no further leads are beingset forth at this time, Information copies are beingforwarded to those offices having an investigativeinterest in this matter.

2*

•• 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) Barrist
FBI

Date: 5/21/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL URGENT
Via

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, SAN ANTONIO (44-1242) (P)

RE: MURKIN 44-657*
CR

Re Butel 4/25/68, to E1 Paso, et al, advising that
each office should determine from the telephone company the
long distance calls placed at each public telephone on
U. S. Highway 90 and Interstate Highway 10 over which subject
and CHARLES STEIN allegedly traveled 12/15-17/67. Subject
reportedly made eight long distance telephone calls while in
Texas.

Set forth by Field Division are some of the
telephone calls made from the San Antonio Division, 12/15-
17/67, which were obtained from available Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company records. The various Field Divisions
will determine from the subscriber or person receiving the
call the identity of the caller. If the caller was JAMES

EARL RAY, aka, obtain all available information. Further,
determine if the subscriber or the person receiving the call
has any knowledge of JAMES EARL RAY.

Unless information is developed during the course
of the investigation requested above which pertains to the
San Antonio Division, it is not necessary to advise the San
Antonio Division of the results.

3 - Bureau 2 - Memphis (44-1987)
3 - Birmingham 3 - Mobile
7 - Dallas Q - Richmond 44-657-267
3 - E1 Paso 2 - Sacramento SEARCHED MM INDEXED

2 - Kansas City 2 - Tampa SERIALIZED FILED

2 - Knoxville 6 - San Antonio MAY 24 1968
JMK/sms (37) FBI-RICHMOND

fromApproved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

-78~ 
Date: 5/21/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the 'following in -------~--~--------------' 
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

I 
Via __ .A_I_R_T_E_L ________ uR_G_E_N_T _____________ -J1 

(Priority) 

..... -- - - - --- - ----- ....... --~ ---~ - - ..... - -.-------- ..... """""-- - --- _..__ - --~-- ...,_ ... - - - --.L ..... -)illlla-- ---- ..... -
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38.861) 

FROM: 

~· REt 

SAC, SAN ANTONIO (fi4-1242) (p) 

MURKIN✓ ?/'/- (o57 ~ 
CR 

Re Butel 4/25/68 1 to El Paso, et al, advising that 
each office should determine from the telephone company the 
long distance calls placed at each public telephone on 
Uo s. Highway 90 and Interstate Highway 10 over which subject 
and CHARLES STEIN allegedly traveled 12/15-17/670 Subject 
reportedly made eight long distance telephone calls while in 
Texaso 

Set forth by Field Division are some of the 
telephone calls made ·from the San Antonio Division, 12/15-
17/67, which were obtained from available Southwestern Bell 
Telephone Company recordso The various Field Divisions 

'will determine from the subscriber ·or person receiving the 
call the identity of the caller_o If the caller was JAMES 
EARL RAY, aka, obtain all available information o Further'- __ J __ 
determine if the subscriber or the person receiving the·"·c-all. 
has any knowledge of JAMES EARL .RAY~ \ 

Unless ,information is developed during the course) 
of the investigation requested above which pertains to the\ 
San Antonio Division, it is not necessary to advise the San) 
Antonio .Division of the resultso 

3 - Bureau 
3 - Birmingham 
7 - Dallas 
3 - El Paso 
2 - Kansas City 
2 - Knoxville 
JMK/sms (37) 

Special Agent in Charge 

2 - Memphis (44-1987) 
3 - Mobile 

es,_ ·Richmond 
2 - Sacramento 
2 - Tampa 
6 - San Antonio 

SEARCHEDY2:ZlL.1N0EXED­
SERJAUZEO·_~-__.,-,fllED---

MAY 241968 

Sent , ______ M Per-------
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SA 44-1242

PLACE AND/OR
DATE CALLING NUMBER NUMBER CALLED PERSON CALLED

BIRMINGHAM

12/15/67 223-0232 205-324-8051 Birmingham, Alabama

12/17/67 661-9063 205-734-7304 Cullman, Alabama

12/16/67 674-9761 205-881-2057 Huntsville, Ala.

DALLAS

12/15/67 432-9020 817-283-1546 Euless-Hurst, Texas

12/15/67 875-9029 817-294-5422 Burleson, Texas

12/15/67 432-9224 817-626-5763 Fort Worth, Texas

12/17/67 223-7735 817-834-4482 Fort Worth, Texas

12/17/67 278-9013 915-396-4655 Menard, Texas

12/15/67 223-7892 915-399-0113 Luther, Texas

12/15/67 223-8000 915-653-9748 San Angelo, Texas

12/16/67 875-9030 915-692-0695 Abilene, Texas

EL PASO

12/16/67 278-9093 915-598-2010 El Paso, Texas

12/17/67 674-9761 915-828-1819 Guadalupe Peak, Tex.

12/17/67 278-9041 915-837-4486 Alpine, Texas

KANSAS CITY

12/17/67 674-9104 816-231-2992 Kansas City, Missouri
From SAM DANIEL

-2-
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SA 44--1242 

PLACE AND/OR 
DATE CALLING NUMBER NUMBER CALLED PERSON CALLED,,, ' 
~ 

BIRMINGHAM 

12/15/67 223-0232 205-324-8051 Birmingham, Alabama 

12/17/67 661-9063 205-734-7304 Cullman, Ala~ama 

12/16/67 674-9761 205-881-2057 Huntsville, Ala. 

·DALLAS 

12/15/67 432-9020 817-283-1546 Euless-Hurst, Texas 

12/15/67 875-9029 817-294-5422 Burleson• Texas , 

12/15/67 432-9224 ?17-626-5763 Fort Worth, Texas 

12/17/67 223-7735 817-834-4482 Fort Worth 1 Texas 

12/17/67 278-9013 915-396-4655 Menard, Texas 

12/15/67 223-7892 915-399-0113'. Luther, Texas 

12/15/67 223-8000 915-653-9748 San Ange1o, Texas 

12/16/67 875-9030 915-692-0695 Abilene I Texas 

EL PASO 

12/16/67 278-9093 915-598-2010 El Paso, Texas 

12/17/67 674-9761 915-828-1819 Guadalupe Peak, Tex. 

12/17/67 278-9041 915-837-4486 Alpine, Texas , 

KANSAS CITY 

12/17/67 674-9104 816-231-2992 Kansas Ci~y 1 Missouri 
.From SAM DANIEL 

-2-
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SA 44-1242

PLACE AND/OR
DATE CALLING NUMBER NUMBER CALLED PERSON CALLED

KNOXVILLE

12/17/67 674-9914 615-588-2564 Knoxville, Tenn.

MEMPHIS

12/16/67 379-9953 615-896-2776 Murfreesboro,
Tenn. to BETTY
STANLEY

MOBILE

12/16/67 674-9693 205-368-2394 Atmore, Alabama

12/17/67 674-9603 205-471-3762 Mobile, Alabama

12/16/67 661-9063 205-943-5784 Foley, Alabama

RICHMOND

12/17/67 674-9724 703-356-4286 McLean, Virginia

12/17/67 674-9724 703-356-4286 McLean, Virginia

SACRAMENTO

12/17/67 538-9598 209-251-1137 Fresno, California

12/17/67 563-9747 209-834-3541 Fowler, California

TAMPA

12/17/67 674-9761 813-294-5795 Winter Haven, Fla.

SAN ANTONIO

12/16/67 278-9086 817-546-3241 Chilton, Texas

12/15/67 674-9915 817-753-3090 Waco, Texas

-3-

SA 44-1242 

DATE 
~ 

KNOXVILLE 

12/17/67 

MEMPHIS 

12/16/67 

MOBILE 

12/16/67 

12/17/67 

12/16/67 

RICHMOND 

12/17/67 

12/17/67 

SACRAMENTO 

12/17/67 

12/17/67 

TAMPA 

12/17/67 

SAN ANTONIO 

12/16/67 

12/15/67 

• • 
CALLING NUMBER NUMBER CALLED 

674-:-9914 . 

379-9953 

674-9693 

674 .. 9603 

661 .. 9063 

674-9724 

674-9724 

538-9598 

553.,.9747 

674..-9761 

278.-9086 

674-9915 

615-588-2564 

615-896-2776 

205 .. 368r2394 

205 ... 471~3762 

205 ... 943.,.5184 

703-356 ... 4286 

703-356-4286 

209-251-1137 

209-834-3541 

813-294-5795 

817.,.546-3241 

817-753-3090 

PLACE AND/OR ,\; 
PERSON CALLED 

4 ij P ii ]¢! . h i,•i 

Kn~xville, 'Term. 

Murfreesboro, 
Tenn, to BETTY 
STANLEY 

Atmore, Alabam,a 
_, 

Mobile,'. Alao~m.a 

.Foley, Alabama 

McLean, Virginia 

McLean, Virginia -
' Fresno, California 

Fowler, California 

Winter Haven, Fla, 

Chilton• Texas 

Waco, Texas 
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SA 44-1242

PLACE AND/OR
DATE CALLING NUMBER NUMBER CALLED PERSON CALLED

SAN ANTONIO

12/15/67 278-9088 817-754-8205 Waco, Texas

12/17/67 432-9277 817-634-5911 Killeen, Texas

12/16/67 432-9665 915-452-5885 Richland Springs
Texas

12/17/67 432-9665 915-452-5885 Richland Springs,
Texas,

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

-4-
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' SA 44 ... 1242 

PLACE AND/OR-, -
DATE CALLING NUMBER NUMBER CALLED PERSON CALLED .. 

i ! ,;It 111 I (I , I '·'' II\ , . , , ff: t E"f r , f'. q: , ;p~ 
f ', ,; 

' 
SAN ANTONIO ' 

12/15/67 278 .. 9088 8 l 7.,,. 7 S 4 .. 8 2 0 5 
, I , 1 

Waco, Texas 

12/17/67 432-9277 817 ... 634-5911 Ki+~een • Texas 
' 

12/16/67 432-9665 915,:-452 .. 5885 Riq~la.Jld Spring~, 
Te,.cas I : 

' 
12/17/67 432-96~5 915-452"'."58~5 Richland Spring~. 

Texis, 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 
i, a ~ t·.'' '" •1,; u ,. , •t ' ii"':•, 5 ,". 

., 

-4-
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FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58)

DECODED COPY

XXX Radio 5/22/68 URGENT Teletype

TO: ALL FIELD DIVISIONS

FROM: WASHINGTON

MURKIN.

INASMUCH AS RAY IS KNOWN TO STAY AT QUOTE FLOPHOUSES UNQUOTE

AND LOWER CLASS ROOMING HOUSES, ALL 'OFFICES WILL FURNISH COPY OF

IDENTIFICATION ORDER REGARDING RAY TO SALVATION ARMY AND OTHER

CHARITABLE TYPE MISSIONS.

ALL OFFICES COVERING STATE CAPITALS, IF NOT ALREADY DONE,

WILL AT DRIVERS LICENSE BUREAUS CHECK ALL DRIVER LICENSE APPLICATIONS

FOR MONTHS OF APRIL AND MAY, SIXTYEIGHT, CONCERNING ALL MALE

CAUCASIANS OVER THIRTY YEARS OF AGE AND UNDER FIFTYPIVE YEARS, IN

VIEW OF FACT IT IS POSSIBLE SUBJECT SECURED DRIVERS LICENSE USING

ANOTHER NAME OTHER THAN ALIASES KNOWN. AS RESULT OF REVIEWING THESE

APPLICATIONS, YOU SHOULD CONDUCT APPROPRIATE INVESTIGATION TO DETERMINE

IF ANY SUCH INDIVIDUAL IDENTICAL WITH SUBJECT.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

DECODED: 2:47 PM 44-657-268it 2020
CSK FILED

with 2.1005
|-RICHMOND'

Barritt RA
If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems.

I 
DECODED COPY 

~ Radio 5/22/68 URGENT □Teletype 

~O: ALL r1ELO DIVISIONS 

FROM: WASHINGTON 

MURKIN. 

INASMUCH AS RAY IS KNOWN,TO STAY AT ,QUOTE FLOPHOUSES UNQUOTE 
Af\:0 LOWER CLASS ROOM I NG HOUSES, All ·•on; ICES WI LL FURN I SH COPY or 

I 

IDENTIFICATION ORDER REGAROING,RAY TO SALVATION ·ARMY ANO OTHER 
CHARITABLE TYPE MISSIONS. -

ALL OFFICES COVERING STATE CAPl~ALS, IF NOT ALREADY DONE, 
' WILL AT DRIVERS LICENSE BUREAUS· CHECK ,ALL DRIVER LICENSE APPLICA[IONS 

FOR MONTHS OF APRIL ANO MAY, SIXTYEIGHT, CONCERNING ALL MALE 
CAUCASIANS OVER THIRTY YEARS OF AGE ANO UNDER FIFTYPIVE YEARS, IN 

VIEW OF FACT IT IS POSSIB~e SUBJECT SECURED ORIV~RS"LICENSE USING 
ANOTHER NA~E OTHER THIN ALIASES KNOWN. AS, RESULT or REVIEWING THESE 
APPLICATIONS, YOU SHOULD CONDUCT APPROPRIATE' INVESTIGATION TO OE[ERMINE 

' ... 
IF ANY SUCH INDIVIDUAL IDENTICAL WITH SUBJECT. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

DECODED: IZ_:47 PM 

CSK 

If the intelligence contained in the above me~sage is to be ili$set1iinateil outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/24/68

AIRTEL

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM : SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) - P -
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Reburad 5/22/68, directing check of all
driver's license applications for April and May, 1968,
concerning all white sales between ages 30 and 55 yearsof age, to determine if obtained by subject.

Inquiry, Division of Motor Vehicles (DHV),
Richmond, Va., determined that driver's license applications
are filed alphabetically and not by date.

Mr. R.C. MOSCHLER, JR. Director, Data
Processing, DHV, advised that every application or license
on file,which totals in excess of two million, would
have to be processed. A check of this type would requiretheir equipment to be programmed in such a manner that
the entire system would be tied up for an excessive
period of time, specifically a minimum of three days, to
accomplish a primary breakdown. Such a check would of
necessity be made by DRV IEN employees.

3 - Bureau- Memphis (44-1987)e Richmond
REB/lss
(7)

lss

SERIALIZED

SEARCHEDM
INDEXED
FILED Barritt ls

44-657,269

, 
l 

\ 

'i 
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RH 44-657

economically
According to Mr. MOSCHLER, such a voluminous

check is not feasible in light of the equipment being
constantly used as well as the fact that current DMV
business 1s being received daily and requires immediate
storage in the system.

In view of DNV's system of maintaining such
records and due to the limited facilities and personnel and
cost to the State involved, this review is not possible.

Armed and Dangerous

- 2 -

, 
e e u,.., _.,,.,.11,, 

Acea~.:~ to Mr. XOOCHLllt. auch A volu.1linoua 
check u not"':f'euibl~ in 11ght of ·the KJ.U.I)ment beinS 
.constattt~ uaed :as 1-tall a.a -the hct that current DKV 
.bu:s~oa 1Jl being ::received -da:Jl,1 and requ.tres 3.ramediate 
11tonae .1n the •rate=. 

ln view ·ct l>Jfv•o s:,-a~ ot mttnta1nine: 1Such 
:record:J ud ilua to the limited .facilltleu and personnel and 
coat to tlVJ ,State ~volve-4~ th1• ;review 18 not poa11ble. 

' 

Auned and Dangerous 
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0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64) Barrett
FBI

Date: May 21, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

is To: All SACs
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN 44-6574
For your information and investigative

assistance, subject James Earl Ray Thas been known to
consort with prostitutes and "street bums." A photograph
of subject was obtained from a prostitute in Mexico.
This photograph showing subject wearing sunglasses was
previously forwarded to your office.

This should be borne in mind in your daily
contact with informants, officers of vice squads and
prostitutes in covering leads in connection with this
and other cases.

Armed and dangerous.

44-457-370
INDEXED

SEARCHED

SERIALIZED
FILEFFILED

MAY ? 31968
FBI RICHMOND

Barsitt Victol

Sent Via M Per

·~•9 (Aev, 5•22•6() 
I 

f BI 

Date: May 21, 1968 
TransmH the .following in ---------rn~;:--::;:-;::':"::':~'.:""'.:':'~-----------­fType in plaintext or code} 

Via __ ;;;;A.;;;;i.;;.r..;;t.;;.e=.1 _______ _ 
(Priority) 

\ ' 

1
\ To; , . \ ,All SACs 

. LEGATS, 'Mexico City 
•.,-,,,·, .\ Ottawa 

' "\ 

ro~: Dire~tor, ~BI (44-38861) 

IIURKIN / w✓ ,-r1r 
For your informat-ion and investigative 

assistance, subject James Earl Ray!has been known to 
consort with prostitutes and "street bums." A photograph 
of subject was obtained from a prostitute in Mexico. 
This photograph showing subject wearing sunglasses was 
pre~iously ~orwarded to your office. -

This should be borne in mind in your daily 
contact with informants, officers of vice squads and 
prostitutes in ~oveTing leads in connection with this 
and other cases. , . 

Ar 

. p 
1\rJ) ~ ' . 

Sent Via -• -----------------M 
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5/24/68
PLAINTEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND SACS, CLEVELAND (44-565)
AND WASHINGTON FIELD

FROM MIAMI (44-1854)

44- 657*
MURKIN, CIVIL RIGHTS;

THREATS AGAINST SEN. ROBERT F. KENNEDY, MIAMI, FLA. FOLLOWING

ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. BY ROLAND

CHESLEY TALBOTT, JR., INFORMATION CONCERNING.

RE CLEVELAND TELETYPES (TWO) TO BUREAU, MAY TWENTYTHREE,

SIXTYEIGHT.

INDIVIDUAL NAMED ROLAND REFERRED TO IN REFERENCED

TELETYPES IDENTIFIED AS ROLAND CHESLEY TALBOTT, JR., FORMER

KLANSMAN, KLAVERN SIX, UKA, FT LAUDERDALE, FLA., AND TNOCY
RICHMOND, VA., AREA. MIAMI FILE ONE FIVE SEVEN DASH ONE NINE.

NINE THREE, BUREAU FILE ONE FIVE SEVEN DASH SEVEN TWO EIGHT

SIX.

TALBOTT INTERVIEWED, MIAMI, THIS DATE AND ADVISED HE

HAS BEEN "SHOOTING HIS MOUTH OFF" SYMPATHIZING WITH INDIVIDUALS

RESPONSIBLE FOR KING'S DEATH EVERY SINCE APRIL FOUR. STATES

1 - Miami (44-1854) SERIALIZED

SEARCHED Jane
INDEXED

FILED W
1. - Memphis (44-1987) (AMRM)
1 - Richmond (AMRM) MAY 27 1968
DNJ jth/vc
(3) BarrittPlFBI-RICHMOND

44-657-271

• 
5/24/68 

'PLAlNTBn' 

TELETYPE 'URGBNT 

' I 

' TO DIRECTOR (44-3886l)'AND SACS, CLEVELAND (44-565) 
-AND WASHINGTON FIELD , 

!'ROX JIIAllI («-~~~) ~'.:;f( 
✓ 'fe/- ~ ~ ' 

KURKIN, CIVIL-RIGHTS; 

THREATS .AGAINST SEN. JlOBBJtT F. DlfflBDY, MIAIII, _FLA. ,FOLLOWI~G 

ASSASSINATION OF DR. 'JIARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. BY ROLAND 

CHESLEY TALB0TT, JR., ·1NFOIIIATION CONCERNING. 

' 
RE CLEVELAND TELETfPES (TIO) m BUREAU, llAY TWBN'l'YTHRD, 

' SIXffEIGHT. 

_INDIVIDUAL NAMED, .BOLAND UFEUmt' 
' 

TELETYPES IDENTIFIED AS ROLAND ".r.;u:-....,:a ... TAJBOTr, JR.,. J'OJml!Jt ')i,'():e. t 
KLANSMAN, KLAVERH SIX, UJCA, Fl' J..AUDERDALE, FLA. , AND ;J · 
_RICHIIOND, VA., AREA. ltIAIII ILE ONE FIVE 'SEVIN l>ASH ONE NINE. 

NINE 'l'HREB, BUREAU FILE ONE nVB SEVEN DASH SEVEN TWO EIGHT 
I 

BI.X. 
'_,_,.. ' 

TALBOTT .INTERVIEWED, JIIAIII, -THIS DATE AND ADVISED .BB 

HAS BEEN "SHOOTING HIS .JIOU'ffl Off" SYJIPA'fflIZING WITH' IND~VIDUALS 
' I 

RESPONSIBLE !OR XING'S DEATH EVJi-T SINCE APRIL' POUR. 
' ~;:.:.:.;;,:._~~~--:.1 

1 - 11iami (44-1854) 
- Keaphis (44-1987) 
- Richmond (AJlRII) 
J:jth/vc 

' (3) 

(AMJGI) 

SEARCHED 
$£RIA.LIZ£ '~!LL"""-' 

MAY .2?-1968 

-~ 
.~?'~ G~,~~)( 
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MM 44-1854
PAGE TWO

HE IS OF OPINION ADAM CLAYTON POWELL, H. RAP BROWN AND

STOKELY CARMICHAEL SHOULD ALSO BE SHOT. STATES THAT HE

BELIEVES BOBBY KENNEDY IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL THE RACIAL

UNREST IN THIS COUNTRY AND THAT HE SHOULD ALSO BE STOPPED,

BUT NOT THROUGH VIOLENT MEANS. STATES HE IS A FORMER KLANSMAN

AND BELIEVES IN THE SUPREMACY OF WHITE RACE. STATES EVEN

THOUGH HE MAKES THESE STATEMENTS, HE PAS NO INTENTION OF

PERPETRATING ANY SUCH ACTION AND IS NOT ACQUAINTED WITH

ANYONE WHO WOULD DO so.

RECORDS, MC GAHEY CHRYSLER, PLYMOUTH, INC., MIAMI,

FLA., INDICATE TALBOTT AT WORK ON PERTINENT DATE.

WASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE NOTIFY OFFICE OF SEN. ROBERT F.

KENNEDY, U.S. SECRET SERVICE, AND OTHER APPROPRIATE AGENCIES

IN WASHINGTON, D.C. OF ABOVE THREAT.

APPROPRIATE AGENCIES ADVISED.

LHM FOLLOWS.

AIRMAIL COPIES TX MEMPHIS AND RICHMOND.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

JIil -44-1854 ' 
PAGE ffO 

• • 

HE IS OF OPINION ADAM CLAYTON POWELL, H. JAP, BOOWlf AND 

S'!OKELY CAJUUCHAEL SHOULD ALSO BB -SHOT. STATES THAT HE 
' I 

BELIEVE 'BOBBY KENNEDY IS RESPONSIBLE POR ALL 'fflE RACIAL 
' 

lJNREST IN 'DUS -COUNTRY AND 'fflAT .BB SHOULD ALSO BE STOPPED, 
' 

BUT NOT THROUGH VIOLDT .JIEANS. STATES BB IS .A .:roBDR ICLANSJIAN 

AND BELIEVES IN TBB SUPREIIACY OF 'lfHJTB-·RACE. :STATES'~ 

THOUGH BB IIAJCBS, fflESE ''STATEIIBNTS, HIMS NO IHTINTIOlf OF 

PBRPETRATING ~ SUCH ACTION AJfJ) ·xs NOT ACQUAINTBD WITH 

ANYONE WJIO'lfOULD DO so. 
llECORDS,, IIC GAHBr CHRYSLER, PLntoum, INC. J )IIAIII, 

PLA.; INDicAD TAIBOff AT WORE Olf PBRTIHENT DATE. 

lfASHING'ION-FIBLD OFFICE HOTIFY OPFICE OF SD. ROBERT F.. 
' 

IE.tuomt, 11 .s. SICBBT SDVICB. AND OTHBR APPBOPBIATB AGENCIES 
d I 

t l I :I -

IN WASBIHG'roN, l>.C. OF ABOVE THREAT. 

APPROPRIATE AGENCIES ADVISED. t 

LBJ( IOLLOWS. 

-. AIRMAIL COPIES fl!O DIIPBIS ANJ? RicmtOND. 

ARIIID':.AND DAMGDOUS. 

I' 
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FD-36 (Bev. S-22-64)

FBI
Date: 5/24/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MIAMI (44-1854) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

(00: Memphis)

THREATS AGAINST SEN. ROBERT F. KENNEDY
MIAMI, FLORIDA, FOLLOWING ASSASSINATION
OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. BY
ROLAND CHESLEY TALBOTT, JR. 15)-151-7250INFORMATION CONCERNING

157-1996 (15)-1900-3
Re Cleveland teletypes (2) to Miami dated 5/23/68,

and Miami teletype to Bureau dated 5/24/68.

Enclosed for the Bureau are 11 copies of an LHM
suitable for dissemination. Four copies of this LHM are
being furnished to Washington Field and Atlanta. Two
copies of this LHM are being furnished to Cleveland,
Memphis and Richmond.

Miami will furnish Memphis investigative inserts
concerning captioned matter under separate cover.

3 - Bureau (Enc. 11) (RM)
2 - Washington Field (Enc. 4) (RM)
2 - Atlanta (44-2386) (Enc. 4) (RM)
2 - Cleveland (Enc. 2) (RM)
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 2) (RM)
2 - Richmond (Enc. 2) (RM)
2 - Miami (1 - 44-1854) (1 - 157-1993)
DNJ :VC 44-25-2702
(15)

1' C 157-1996
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED as
MAY 27 1968
FBI -RICHMONDJul

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

• • 
FBI 

Date: 5/24/68 
Transmit the following in _______ _..., ____ ...,._ ___ ..,.... _____ _____ 

(Trpe in plointext QT code) 

V AIRTEL ia ________ --------~~-:--------
(Priority) I 

~ ----------------------~-----------------------L-------
TO: . DIREC'IOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MIAMI (44-1854) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CR 

(00: Memphis) 

THREATS AGAINST SEN. ROBERT F. KENNEDY 
MIAMI, FLORIDA, FOLLOWING ASSASSINATION 
OF DR. MARTIN LUfflER KING, J~. BY' 
ROLAND CHESLE~ TALBOTT, JR._ /,r)_/,r/- ? ,,)17J 
INFORMATION CONCERNING IS-)- Ip f ( , / r )-If dd f. 
Re Cleveland teletypes (2) to Miami dated s/23/68, 

and Miami .teletype to Bureau dated 5/24/68. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are 11 copies of an LHM 
suitable for dissemination. Four copies of this .LHM are 
being furnished to Washington Field and Atlanta. Two 
copies of this LHM are being furnished to Cleveland, 
Memphis and Richmond. 

Miami will furnish Memphis investigative inserts 
concerning captioned matter under separate cover. 

3 - Bureau (Enc. 11) (RM) 
2 - Was~ington Field (Enc. 4) (RM) 
2 ... Atlanta (44 ... 2386) .(Enc. 4) (RM) 
2 - Cleveland (Enc. 2) (RM) 

• 4~~ Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 2) (RM) 
y,- Richmond (Enc. 2) (RM) 

2 - Miami (1 - 44-1854) (1 - 157-1993) 
DNJ:vc 
(15) 

Approved: ---------­
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent -----M Per------
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MM 44-1854

Source referred to in LHM is CV 346-C, whoseidentity is known to the Bureau.

SINCE TALBOTT OFTEN CARRIES FIREARMS IN HIS
AUTOMOBILE, HE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

- 2

JIIIIIL :·· -.,.......,... 

MM 44-1854 

• • 
Source referred to in.LHM is CV 346-C, whose identity is known to the Bureau, 

SINCE TALBOTT OFTEN CARRIES FIREARMS IN HIS AU'IOMOBILE, HE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

- 2 -
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Miami, Florida
In Reply, Please Refer to

May 24, 1968
File No.

Re: THREATS AGAINST SEN. ROBERT F.
KENNEDY, MIAMI, FLORIDA, FOLLOWING
ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER

KING, JR. BY ROLAND CHESLEY TALBOTT, JR.
INFORMATION CONCERNING

On May 23, 1968, a confidential source advised
the Cleveland Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation
that his wife had recently returned from Miami, Florida,
where she had worked in a bar. During her stay in Miami
she met a man named Roland (last name unknown), who
stated he was a Ku Klux Klan Grand Dragon and who drove a
white Mustang. Roland stated to her after King's death
that he had knowledge of it, and that Adam Clayton Powell,
Stokely Carmichael, and H. Rap Brown were also scheduled
for assassination and that "we will take care of Bobby
Kennedy so he will never become president."

Roland reportedly carries weapons in his car and
is accompanied by a large, vicious Doberman pinscher dog.

Roland was identified by the Miami Office of
the FBI as Roland Chesley Talbott, Jr. Talbott operates
a white Mustang and breeds Doberman pinscher dogs. He is
a former member of Klavern #6, United Klans of America,
Inc., Knights of the Ku Klux Klan, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida,
and last attended a meeting of Klavern #6 on September 11,
1967.

A characterization of the United Klans of
America, Inc., Knights of the Ku Klux Klan, is
contained in the appendix section of this memor-
andum.

Talbott is described as follows:

Name Roland Chesley Talbott, Jr.
Race White
Sex Male
Date of birth January 1, 1932
Place of birth Richmond, Virginia
Height 6' 443652-273SEARCHED IND:

Weight 170 pounds SERIALIZED

157-1996 MAY 27 1968
FBI RICHMOND

mel

• 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Miami, Florida 
May 24, 1968 

Re: THREATS AGAINST SEN. ROBERT F. 
KENNEDY,-MIAMI~ FLORIDA, FOLLOWING 
ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR. BY ROLAND CHESLEY TALBOTI', JR, 
INFORMATION CONCERNING 

On May 23, 1968, a confidential source advised 
the Cleveland Office of the Federal Bureau pf Investigation 
·that his wife had recently returned from Miami, Florida, 
where she had worked in a bar. During her stay in Miami 
she ~et a man named Roland (last.name unknown), who 
stated he was a Ku Klux Klan Grand Dragon and who drove a 
white Mustang. Roland stated to her after King's death 
that he had knowledge of it, and that Adam Clayton Powell, 
Stokely Carmichael, and H. Rap Brown were also scheduled 
for assassination and that "we will take care of Bobby 
Kennedy so he will never becom~ president." 

Roland reportedly carries weapons. in his ·car and 
is accompanied by a large, vicious Doberman pinscher dog •. 

Roland was identified by the Miami Office of 
the FBI as Roland Chesley Talbott, Jr. Talbott.operates 
a white Mustang and breEds Doberman pinscher dogs. He is 
a former member of Klavern #6, United Klans of 'America, · 
Inc,, Knights of the Ku Klux Klan, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida, 
and last attended a meeting of Klavern #6 on September 11, 
1967. 

1· • 

A ~haracterization of the United Klans of 
America, Inc., Knights of the Ku Klux Klan, is 
contained in the appendix section of this memor­
andum. 

Talbott is described as follows: 

Name 
Race 
Sex 

Roland Chesley Talbott, 
White 
Male 
January l, 1932 
Richmond, Virginia 

Jr.' I 

Date of birth 
Place 'of birth 
Height 
Weight l 

6' . 
S v-c....,,,-IN0:1 ~ 

170 pounds SERI f1• """' 

}1., If o/ 
tC-, / 

71968 · 
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Re: THREATS AGAINST SEN. ROBERT F. KENNEDY,
MIAMI, FLORIDA, FOLLOWING ASSASSINATION
OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. BY
ROLAND CHESLEY TALBOTT, JR.

Hair Brown
Eyes Blue
Occupation Auto mechanic
Home address 525 N. E. 129th Street

Miami, Florida
Wife Louise

Talbott was interviewed on May 24, 1968, at
his place of employment, McGahey Chrysler-Plymouth,-
1930 N. E. 2nd Avenue, Miami, Florida. He stated he
has been "shooting his mouth off" sympathizing with
individuals responsible for or connected with the shooting
of Martin Luther King, Jr. ever since April 4, 1968.

Talbott further stated that he is of the opinion
that Adam Clayton Powell, H. Rap Brown, and Stokely Carmichael
should also be assassinated and that Bobby Kennedy should
be stopped by non-violent means so he can never become
president. Talbott believes Kennedy is responsible for all
the current racial unrest in this country.

Talbott advised that he believes in the supremacy
of the white race and stated that he is a former Klansman.
Talbott stated even though he makes many controversial
statements, he has no intention of perpetrating any such
act such as shooting a Negro or political leader and
is not acquainted with anyone who would do so.

Talbott advised that on occasion he carries
firearms in his automobile but not for the purpose of
shooting anyone.

The employment records of McGahey Chrysler-
Plymouth were reviewed with reference to Roland Talbott
and these records indicate that Talbott was at work
at McGahey, Miami, Florida, on April 4, 1968.

The above information was immediately furnished
by telephone to the 111th M. I. Group, Miami, Florida,
U. S. Secret Service, Miami, Florida, United States Attorney,

- 2 -

Re: THREATS AGAINST SEN. ROBERT F. KENNEDY, 
MIAMI, FLORIDA, FOLLOWING ASSASSINATION 
OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. BY 
ROLAND CHESLEY TALB01T, JR. 

Hair 
Eyes 
Occupation 
Home address 

Wife 

Brown 
Blue 
Auto mechanic 
525 N. E. 129th Street 
Miami, Florida 
,Louise 

Talbott was interviewed on May .24, 1968, at 
his place of employment, McGahey Chrysler-Plymouth, 
1930 N. ·E. 2nd Avenue, Miami, Florida. He stated he 
has been "shooting his mouth off" sympathizing with 
individuals responsible for or connected with the shooting 
of Martin Luther King,.Jr. ever since April 4, 1968. 

Talbott further stated that he is of the opinion 
that Adam Clayton Powell, H. Rap Brown, ·and Stokely Carmichael 
shoµld also be assassinated and 1hat Bobby Kennedy should 
be stopped by non-violent means so he can never become 
president. Talbott believes Kennedy is responsible for.all 
the current racial unrest in this country. 

Talbott advised that he believes in the supremacy 
of the white race and stated that he is a former Klansman. 
Talbott stated even though he makes many controversial 
statements, he has no intention of perpe'trating any such 
act such as shooting a Negro or political leader and 
is not acquainted with anyone who would do so. 

Talbott advised that on occasion he carries 
·firearms in his automobile but not for the purpose of 
shooting anyone. 

Theenployment records of McGahey Chrysler­
Plymouth were reviewed with reference to Roland Talbott 
and these records indicate that Talbott was at work 
at McGahey, Miami, Florida, on April 4, 1968. 

The above informationwas immediately furnished 
by telephone ·to the 111th M. I. Group, Miami, Florida, 
u. s. Secret Service, Miami, Florida, United States Attorney, 
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Re: THREATS AGAINST SEN. ROBERT F. KENNEDY,
MIAMI, FLORIDA, FOLLOWING ASSASSINATION
OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. BY
ROLAND CHESLEY TALBOTT, JR.

Miami, Florida, and the Intelligence Units of the Miami
Police Department and the Dade County Department of Public
Safety.

Copies of this memorandum are being furnished
locally to the 111th M. I. Group, Miami and Orlando,
Florida, the U. S. Secret Service, Miami, and the
United States Attorney, Miami, Florida.

This document contains neither recommendations
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the
FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.

- 3 -
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Re: 

... 

THREATS AGAINST SEN. -ROBERT F. KENNEDY, 
MIAMI, FLORIDA, FOLLOWING ASSASSINATION 
OF DR. MARTIN LUTIIER KING, JR. BY 
ROLAND CHESLEY TALBOTT, JR. 

, Miami, Florida, and the Intelligence.Units of the Miami 
Police'Department and the Dade County Department of Public 
Safety. 

Copies of this memorandum'are being furnished 
locally·to the 111th M. I. Group, Miami and Orlando, 
Florida, the u. s. Secret Service, Miami, and the 
United States Attorney, Miami, Florida. 

This document contains neither recommendations 
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the 
FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents 
are not to be distributed outside .your agency. 

- 3 -
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APPENDIX

UNITED KLANS OF AMERICA, INC.
KNIGHTS OF THE KU KLUX KLAN

Records of Superior Court of Fulton County, Georgia,
reflect that this Klan organization was granted a corporate
charter on February 21, 1961, at Atlanta, Georgia, under the
name United Klans, Knights of the Ku Klux Klan of America, Inc.

A source advised on February 27, 1961, that United Klans
was formed as a result of a split in U. S. Klans, Knights of the
Ku Klux Klan, Inc. According to the source, the split resulted
from a leadership dispute and United Klans has the same aims and
objectives as the parent group. These are the promotion of
Americanism, white supremacy, and segregation of the races.

The first source and a second source advised on
July, 1961, that United Klans, Knights of the Ku Klux Klan
of America, Inc., merged with Alabama Knights, Knights of the
Ku Klux Klan. The merged organization established headquarters
in Suite 401, Alston Building, Tuscaloosa, Alabama. (The
organization is directed by ROBERT SHELTON, Imperial Wizard,
and is the dominant Klan group in the South, with units in
several southern states.)

Second source advised that at a meeting in Prattville,
Alabama, on October 22, 1961, the U. S. Klans, Knights of the Ku
Klux Klan, merged with the United Klans of America, Inc.,
Knights of the Ku Klux Klan.

Third source advised on May 25, 1966, that the UKA
is currently an active organization, with Klaverns in several
states. This source said that ROBERT M. SHELTON is the
Imperial Wizard of this organization and was elected to this
position on September 5, 1964, at a National Klonvocation in
Birmingham, Alabama. Source stated that during April, 1966,
the National office was moved from Suite 401, Alston Building,
Tuscaloosa, Alabama, to the carport of SHELTON's residence,
#18 Lake Sherwood, Star Route, Northport, Alabama, which space
he had converted into a room.

4th
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1 APPENDIX 

UNITED KLAMS OF AMERICA, me. 
KNIGHTS OF THE KU KLUX KLAN 

Records of Superior Court of Fulton County, Georgia, 
reflect that this Klan org~nization was granted a corporate 
charter on February .21, 1961, at Atlanta, Georgia, under the 
name United Klans, Knights of the Ku Klux Klan of America, IDc. 

A source advised on·February 27, 1961, that United Kla~B 
was formed as a result of a split in u. s. Klans, Knights of the 
Ku Klux Klan, Inc. According to the source, the split resulted 
·from a leadership dispute and United Klans has the same aims and 
objectives as the parent group. These are the promoticn. of 
Americanism, white supreJU.cy, and segregation of the races. 

'Hil.e first source and a second source advised on 
July, 1961, that United Klans, Knights of the Ku Klux Klan 
of America, Inc., merged with Alabama Knights, Knights of the 
Ku Klux Klan. The merged organization established headquarters 
in SUite 401, Alston'Building, Tuscaloosa, Alabama. (The 
organization is directed by ROBERT SHELTON, Imperial Wizard, 
and is the dominant Klan group in the South, vith units in 
several 'southern states.) 

Second source advised that at a meeting in Prattville, 
.Alabama, on October 22, 1961, the U. s. Klans, Knights of the Ku 
Klux Klan, merged with the United Klans of America, Inc., 
Knights of the Ku Klux Klan. 

Third source advised on May 25, 1966, that the UKA 
is currently an active organization, with Klaverns in several 
states. This source said that ROBERT M. SHELTON is the 
-IaperJ.al Wizard of this organization and was elected to this 
,__position on September 5, 1964, at a National Klonvocation in 
Birmingham, Alabama. Source stated that during April, 1966, 
the National office was moved from suite 401, Alston Building, 
Tuscalo~sa, Alabama, to·the carport of SBELTON's residence, 
#18 Lake Sherwood, Star Route, Northport, Alabama, which space 
he had converted into a room. 
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